
 

 

SPRING 2021 
CENTRAL OHIO 

REGIONAL TRAINING CENTER 
 

Staff Training Calendar 

 
 

April ⧫ May ⧫ June 
 

Franklin County Children Services 
855 West Mound Street 

Columbus, Ohio  43223 
(614) 278-5906 

 

   
 

WWW.OCWTP.NET/CORTC.HTML

http://www.ocwtp.net/CORTC.HTML


1 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Important Update ....................................................................................................................... 4 

Introduction to the Ohio Child Welfare Training Program ........................................................ 5 

Approved Provider Status .......................................................................................................... 5 

Certificates ................................................................................................................................. 6 

Training Requirements .............................................................................................................. 6 

Your Needs Assessment Data at Work ...................................................................................... 7 

Cultural Competence ................................................................................................................. 7 

Trainees from Outside the Child Welfare System ...................................................................... 7 

Recommendations to Maximize Your Training Benefits ........................................................... 8 

Road Construction Alert ............................................................................................................ 8 

Training Cancellation ................................................................................................................ 8 

Weather Policy .......................................................................................................................... 8 

Training Registration and Confirmation .................................................................................... 9 

CORTC Staff Registration Form ............................................................................................. 10 

Directions to the Central Ohio Regional Training Center ........................................................ 11 

Required Training for FCCS Staff ...................................................................................... 12-13 

SharePoint Registration Process .............................................................................................. 14 

Introduction to E-Track ........................................................................................................... 15 

 

FCCS ONLY 

Culture Mandate 2021 .................................................................................................... 16-19 

Communication in the Presence of Difference .................................................................... 20 

Red Cross First Aid and Adult and Pediatric CPR with AED .............................................. 20 

Red Cross First Aid and Adult and Pediatric CPR with AED Refresher ............................. 21 

 

CASEWORKER CORE MODULES 

Caseworker Core Module Training Dates ........................................................................... 22 

Caseworker Core Modules & Descriptions ..................................................................... 23-26 

 

SAFETY TRAINING 

Working Safe, Working Smart: Office Safety* ................................................................... 27 

Personal Safety: Saving Your Neck* ................................................................................... 28 

Working Safe, Working Smart: Field Safety* ..................................................................... 28 

  

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 

Domestic Violence Fundamentals and the Effects on Adult and Child Victims* ................ 29 

Safe & Together Core Online Trainings* ............................................................................ 30 

 

ETHICS TRAINING 

Ethics of “The Office”: Lessons Learned from the Employees of Dunder Mifflin* ............ 31 

Facebooking, Googling, & Tweeting: Cyber-Ethics for Social Workers* ........................... 32 

Everyday Ethics for Social Workers* .................................................................................. 32 

Supervisor Ethics* ............................................................................................................... 33 

 

CULTURAL DIVERSITY TRAINING 

A Fresh Look at Culture & Diversity: Not Your Grandmother’s Culture* .......................... 34 

The Hidden Self: Exploring Implicit Bias in Child Welfare* .............................................. 34 

An Overview of Amish Culture for Child Welfare Professionals* ...................................... 35 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING 

Increasing Resilience: Learn, Model, & Teach Resilience Skills*....................................... 36 

CAPMIS: Safety Planning* ................................................................................................. 37 

Intimate Partner Violence: How to Assess When Children are at Risk* .............................. 38 



2 

 

Overview of Gambling Addiction: Impact on Adolescents & Families* ............................. 39 

Working with Prosecutors, Defense Attorneys, & GALs* .................................................. 39 

Child & Animal Abuse* ...................................................................................................... 40 

CAPMIS: Assessing Safety* ............................................................................................... 41 

Human Trafficking: Modern Day Slavery* ......................................................................... 41 

Overview of Child Sexual Abuse* ...................................................................................... 42 

Interviewing Victims of Human Trafficking* ..................................................................... 44 

Using Positive Psychology & Clinical Resilience, Wellness, & Happiness in the Prevention  

& Management of Mental Health Disorders* ...................................................................... 43 

Double Jeopardy: The Complexity of Dual Diagnosis* ....................................................... 44 

CAPMIS: Strength & Needs Risk Assessment* .................................................................. 45 

Down Syndrome 101: Everything You Need to Know* ...................................................... 45 

Burnout Prevention for Caseworkers* ................................................................................. 45 

The Broken Bond: An Overview of Attachment Issues* ..................................................... 46 

Hate Bangin’: Understanding Hate Groups & Gangs in Ohio* ........................................... 47 

Child Welfare: Through the Eyes of a Child*...................................................................... 48 

Family Case Planning* ........................................................................................................ 49 

Working with Individuals with Disabilities: Going Out on a Limb* ................................... 49 

Surviving a Case Plan Attack: A Legal View* .................................................................... 50 

Addressing Reoccurring Mental Health Issues in Families* ................................................ 51 

 

COMPUTER TRAINING 

One-on-One Support Available ........................................................................................... 52 

 

DISTANCE LEARNING     

ASYNCHRONOUS (SELF-DIRECTED) 

Family Search and Engagement:  An Online Overview .................................................. 53 

Human Trafficking: An Online Overview for Child Welfare Professionals .................... 54 

Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA) of 1978 ..................................................................... 54 

Secondary Trauma for Administrators & Organization Transformation ......................... 55 

Secondary Trauma for Child Welfare Workers ............................................................... 55 

Self-Care for Foster Parents: Preventing Secondary Trauma .......................................... 55 

Trauma Informed Approaches......................................................................................... 55 

 

SUPERVISORY SKILLS 

Supervisory Core Training .................................................................................................. 57 

Saying It Right In a Performance Evaluation* .................................................................... 58 

Supervision to De-Escalate the Angry Person* ................................................................... 58 

Communicating in a Crisis* ................................................................................................ 59 

Supervising Through a Kinship Lense* ............................................................................... 59 

 

ASSESSOR TRAINING  

Assessor Training ........................................................................................................... 60-61 

 

TIER I  

Services for Birth Parents* .............................................................................................. 62 

Pre-Finalization Adoption Services* ............................................................................... 62 

Adoption Assistance*...................................................................................................... 63 

Placement Strategies* ..................................................................................................... 63 

Post-Finalization* ........................................................................................................... 64 

Family & Child Assessment* .......................................................................................... 64 

 

TIER II  

Diversity Competence in Permanency Planning* ........................................................... 65 

 



3 

 

Achieving Permanency through Interagency Collaboration* .......................................... 65 

Gathering & Documenting Background Information* .................................................... 66 

Openness in Adoption* ................................................................................................... 66 

 

POST TIER II 

Assessor Refresher* ........................................................................................................ 67 

Home Study Assessment Strategies When Working with Infertile Families* ................. 67 

Preservice Overview for Assessors* ............................................................................... 68 

Building Trauma-Competent Caregivers (Part 1)* .......................................................... 69 

 

 

 

COMBINED STAFF AND CAREGIVER TRAINING 

Engaging Youth in Transition* ............................................................................................ 70    

Lifelong Connection: Permanency for Older Youth* .......................................................... 71 

     

BIOGRAPHIES ................................................................................................................ 72-74 

 

COMMENTS TO VICKY RHOADS ................................................................................... 75 

 

INDEX ............................................................................................................................... 76-78 

 

CORTC COUNTY CONTACTS .......................................................................................... 79 

 

OCWTP VISION, MISSION, AND GUIDING PRINCIPLES .......................................... 80 
 

Only those workshops designated with an asterisk (*) are approved for Social Work licensing credit. 
 

RMS Codes identified in this calendar are suggestions.  Please verify with your agency for accuracy. 

 

 

 

  



4 

 

***IMPORTANT UPDATE*** 
 

 

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the following changes 

have been implemented at the Central Ohio Regional 

Training Center:  
  

• Trainers & trainees are required to wear face mask during 

their entire training class.  

− During lunch break, trainers and/or trainees can 

remove their mask, if they would like to eat lunch in the 

classroom during the lunch hour.    

• Trainers & trainees need to maintain appropriate social 

distancing (minimum 6 feet a part) 

• Hand sanitizer dispensers have been installed in all the 

training rooms. 

• The kitchen is closed except for the use of the vending 

machines.  

 

***Please stay home when you are sick.*** 
 

 

 

 



5 

 

INTRODUCTION TO THE OHIO CHILD WELFARE 

TRAINING PROGRAM 
 

The Ohio Child Welfare Training Program (OCWTP) is a comprehensive, competency-based, 

in-service training program that provides high quality, culturally responsive, family centered, 

job related training for staff in public child welfare agencies throughout Ohio.  The OCWTP is a 

model program that includes these essential elements: 

 

Use of a “Universe of Competencies” 

Competencies are statements of the knowledge, skills, and values needed by workers to do 

their jobs. 

The Utilization of an Individual Training Needs Assessment (ITNA) Instrument 

The ITNA is used to identify an individual worker’s training needs. 

The Development and Certification of Competent Trainers 

OCWTP trainers must have the appropriate course content knowledge, the necessary adult 

training skills, and the ability to promote family centered and culturally competent 

practice. 

Development of Job-Related Training Content 

Training content relevance is assured by using our “universe of competencies” as the 

guide to curriculum development. 

The Utilization of Transfer of Learning (TOL) Activities 

TOL activities promote the effective and continuing application by trainees to their jobs of 

the knowledge and skills gained in training. 

A Statewide System for the Delivery of Training 

Training is developed and delivered based upon data gathered from ongoing training 

needs assessments of workers in each region. 

 

APPROVED PROVIDER STATUS 
 

The Central Ohio Regional Training Center (CORTC), as part of the OCWTP, is an Approved 

Provider through the State of Ohio Counselor, Social Worker, and Marriage and Family 

Therapist Board (CSWMFTB).  Programs sponsored by the CORTC meet Board guidelines and 

can be used by licensees toward their social work license renewal requirements.  Certification 

will be authorized only for the persons who both 1) attend training in its entirety; and2) evaluate 

the event via the form provided. 

 

Social Work RSX088728 

 

The CSWMFTB requires that training participants receive certificates of attendance that 

reflect the number of workshop hours exclusive of breaks.   The OCWTP excludes only the 

lunch break from the workshop hours.  OCWTP certificates of attendance include both 

sets of training hours.  For example, a certificate for a one-day workshop includes 6 hours 

of training credit for the OCWTP, which will be included in your OCWTP training 

record.  The certificate also indicates that you receive 5.5 hours of credit for the 

CSWMFTB, which should be submitted on your CSWMFTB renewal application. 

 

 

  



6 

 

CERTIFICATES 
 

It is the policy of the OCWTP that participants receive credit for training only if 

they attend a workshop in its entirety and complete an evaluation form at the end.  

A participant, who misses more than 15 total minutes of a workshop, 

whether for personal or professional reasons, cannot receive a certificate for 

that training. To receive a certificate, a participant must attend the entire training 

session—no exceptions.  Sessions will start on time.  Please be prompt for all 

trainings. 

 

TRAINING REQUIREMENTS 

 
New direct service workers are required by ODJFS to complete Caseworker Core 

during their first year of employment.  The required training consists of the 

OCWTP’s eight Core modules: 

 

 CW 1: Family-Centered Approach to Child Protective Services 

 CW 2: Engaging Families in Family-Centered Child Protective Services 

 CW 3: Legal Aspects of Family-Centered Child Protective Services 

 CW 4: Assessment and Safety Planning in Family-Centered Child 

Protective Services 

 CW 5: Gathering Facts in Family-Centered Child Protective Services* 

 CW 6: Service Planning in Family-Centered Child Protective Services* 

 CW 7: Child Development: Implications for Family-Centered Child 

Protective Services* 

 CW 8: Separation, Placement, and Reunification in Family-centered 

Child Protective Services 

 

 

ODJFS requires completion of 36 hours of specialized and advanced child 

welfare training each year after the first year.  Courses should be those identified 

by the ITNA instrument. 



7 

 

YOUR NEEDS ASSESSMENT DATA AT WORK 
 
All child welfare caseworker training scheduled this quarter has been planned 

based upon identified needs from the ITNA instrument.  The information 

gathered from the ITNAs, completed bi-annually by child welfare staff 

throughout the region, has enabled us to ensure that the training we provide 

fulfills the needs of the population served. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CULTURAL COMPETENCE 
 
All training products and activities of the OCWTP are designed to promote 

culturally competent child welfare practice throughout Ohio. 

 

Cultural competence is the understanding of how values, beliefs, attitudes, and 

traditions influence one’s own and other people’s behavior; the understanding of 

the content and dynamics of specific cultures, including one’s own; and the 

ability to use this knowledge to work productively with people from diverse 

cultural backgrounds. 

 

We believe that a comprehensive initiative through in-service training can help 

our service system meet the multiple and diverse needs of our clients.  Your 

involvement and support are appreciated in the achievement of this very 

important service goal. 

 
TRAINEES FROM OUTSIDE 

THE CHILD WELFARE SYSTEM 

 
The workshops listed in this training schedule are offered primarily for child 

welfare staff from county child welfare and job and family services agencies.  

Staff from contract agencies may be registered on a space-available basis. 



8 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO MAXIMIZE 

YOUR TRAINING BENEFITS 

 
1. Arrive promptly to the training site, prepared to learn.  Return promptly from 

lunch and breaks. 

2. Make adequate arrangements for coverage of workload assignments while away 

from the office. 

3. Turn off all devices, including cell phones, laptops, and tablets. 

4. Participate actively—research indicates people remember 20% of what they hear, 

30% of what they see, 70% of what they say, and 90% of what they do. 

5. Be sensitive to the training needs of others.  Talking and/or paper shuffling 

during a presentation is disruptive and prevents you from learning valuable 

information. 

6. Plan how you will use the information you learn in training in your daily 

workload assignments (Transfer of Learning). 

7. Assist the trainer and RTC by thoroughly completing an evaluation of the 

training and picking up any debris left in your area. 

 

ROAD CONSTRUCTION ALERT 

The Columbus Crossroads project is underway. 

Visit http://www.dot.state.oh.us/projects/71670/pages/TrafficNews.aspx for a map of 

ramp openings and closings. 

 
Allow yourself additional driving time due to delays.  A participant, who misses more 

than 15 total minutes of a workshop, whether for personal or professional reasons, 

cannot receive a certificate for the training.  

 
Per the Counselor, Social Worker and Marriage and Family Therapist Board: 

Thirty clock hours of continuing education are required for all license renewals every 

two years from the date of licensure.  Three of the thirty hours must be ETHICS 

without exception. 

 

TRAINING CANCELLATION 

The CORTC makes every effort to ensure that scheduled trainings proceed as 

planned.  All classes are on as scheduled unless you are notified of the cancellation 

via phone call or email. These notifications may be sent up to one hour prior to the 

start of the class.  

 

WEATHER POLICY 

In case of sever weather, a decision will be made by 7am on the day of the training. If 

the class has been cancelled, you will be notified by phone or email. All classes will 

proceed as scheduled unless you are notified of the cancellation. Only registered 

participants will be notified. 

Please be sure that your current emergency contact information is in E-Track or is 

provided with your email registration.  

http://www.dot.state.oh.us/projects/71670/pages/TrafficNews.aspx


9 

 

TRAINING REGISTRATION AND CONFIRMATION 

 
Public agency child welfare staff and both public/private foster/adoption assessors 

must register through E-Track.  (See page 14.)  If you are a public agency worker and 

are not in E-Track, please contact Shawney Johnson (lrjohnso@fccs.us) or Shelley 

Weaver (scweaver@fccs.us) to get added to the system.   

 

If you are a public/private foster/adoption assessor, please contact Sonja Burston 

(sxbursto@fccs.us) to get added to the system.  

 

Private agency child welfare staff must register for classes by 

1. Completing the registration form located on page 9 and mailing it to:  

CORTC, 855 West Mound St., Columbus, OH 43223, Attn: Marsha 

Edwards; or 

2. Via the internet:  www.ocwtp.net/cortc.html; or 

3. By fax:  (614) 278-5992. 

 

Private agency staff will be registered for training sessions on a space available basis 

and will be notified by e-mail if/when slots are available 2-3 weeks prior to the start 

of the class, so be sure to include an e-mail address. You will not receive 

confirmation of receipt of your registration. 

 

At least ten people need to be registered to hold a workshop.  If ten people are not 

registered, the session will be cancelled and those who have registered will be 

promptly notified.  Should there be at least 10 persons who are “closed out” of a 

training session, the RTC will attempt to offer the workshop during the next quarter. 

 

If you have questions regarding the content of a staff workshop, please contact 

Shawney Johnson at (614) 275-2684 or Shelley Weaver at (614) 278-5909.  If 

you have questions regarding the content of an assessor workshop, please contact 

Sonja Burston at (614) 278-5908.  

 

The CORTC and the host counties make a concerted effort to fill every space in 

every workshop.  It is very important that no spaces go to waste.  You can help 

alleviate this problem by attending training if you are registered.  We understand 

that emergencies arise.  Please notify the host county if you are unable to attend, 

even if it is “the last minute.”  Thank you for your help! 

 

  

mailto:lrjohnso@fccs.us
mailto:scweaver@fccs.us
mailto:sxbursto@fccs.us
http://www.ocwtp.net/cortc.html


10 

 

 CENTRAL OHIO REGIONAL TRAINING CENTER 

STAFF REGISTRATION FORM 

This form is to be used ONLY by non-OCWTP staff. 

*You will receive confirmation 2-3 weeks prior to the scheduled workshop date. 

You will not receive a confirmation upon receipt of your request. 

*Please write legibly and fill out form in its entirety.* 

 

Name of Workshop: __________________________________________________  

 

Date of Workshop:  ___________________________________________________  

Please check one: 

  Administrator   Youth Leader   Other 

  Supervisor   Contract Agency  

  Caseworker   Social Services Aide  

  Clerical   Community Service Worker  

 

Name of Registrant and Agency:  ________________________________________  

 

Address/Region:  _____________________________________________________  

 (zip code) 

E-mail Address: (Required) ____________________________________________  

 

Work Phone: _____________________ Alternate/Cell Phone:  _________________  

(Alternate number is required in the event of a training cancellation.) 

 

 

 

SUPERVISOR'S SIGNATURE:  __________________________________________  

(Required for FCCS staff.) 

 

Please return to: CORTC, Franklin County Children Services  

 855 West Mound Street, Columbus, OH  43223 

 Phone:  (614) 278-5907   Fax:  (614) 278-5992 

 E-mail:  stafftrain@fccs.us  



11 

 

Franklin County Children Services 

Host Agency to the Central Ohio Regional Training Center 
 

Franklin County Children Services is located in the West Edge Business Park, just west of 

downtown Columbus and the Scioto River. 

 

 
 

DIRECTIONS TO  

THE CENTRALOHIOREGIONALTRAININGCENTER 

FRANKLINCOUNTY CHILDREN SERVICES 

855 WEST MOUND STREET 

COLUMBUS, OH43223 

(614) 278-5906 

 
From North:  I-71 South through Columbus, proceed through downtown area; follow signs for 

I-70 West (Dayton).  Take the Mound Street exit (#98B).  At the intersection, turn left onto 

Mound Street.  Continue on Mound Street for approximately ½ mile, passing Cooper Stadium.  

Turn right onto Mt. Calvary Avenue.  The CORTC is located on the immediate left in the West 

Edge Business Park. Enter the Training Center through the main entrance. 

 

From South:  I-71 North to Columbus.  Take the Greenlawn Avenue exit (#105).  Turn left 

onto Greenlawn Avenue and proceed to the 2nd light.  Turn right onto Harmon Avenue.  

Continue approximately one mile to Mound Street.  Turn left onto Mound Street.  Turn at the 

next left, Mt. Calvary Avenue.  The CORTC is located on the immediate left in the West Edge 

Business Park.  Enter the Training Center through the main entrance. 

 

From East:  I-70 West to Columbus, proceed through downtown area; follow signs for I-70 

West (Dayton).  Take the Mound Street exit (#98B).  At the intersection, turn left onto Mound 

Street.  Continue on Mound Street for approximately ½ mile, passing Cooper Stadium.  Turn 

right onto Mt. Calvary Avenue.  The CORTC is located on the immediate left in the WestEdge 

Business Park.  Enter the Training Center through the main entrance.   

 

From West:  I-70 East to Columbus; take the Broad Street exit (#97); turn left onto Broad 

Street.  Proceed to Central Avenue, turn right.  Continue to Mound Street; turn left on Mound.  

Proceed on Mound for approximately ½ mile, passing Cooper Stadium.  Turn right onto Mt. 

Calvary Avenue.  The CORTC is located on the immediate left in the WestEdge Business Park.  

Enter the Training Center through the main entrance. 



12 

 

Required Training for Franklin County Children 

Services Staff 

 

Cultural Diversity Training Requirements 
 

Cultural diversity training requirements apply to all agency staff.   

Non-Bargaining unit employees are to complete modules 1-6 for a total of 6 

hours of the Race & Equity Toolkit content by March 31, 2022. 

 

Bargaining unit employees are to complete modules 1-6 for a total of 6 hours of 

Race & Equity Toolkit content by their 2021 evaluation.  

 

Please refer to the Cultural Diversity section of this calendar to identify which 

training meets the requirement. 

 

Safety Training Requirements 
 

Safety training requirements do not apply to all employees. Please see the 

Employee Handbook, Professional Development, Section XIII-A, to determine 

the requirement for your classification.  

 

Employees who must meet the requirement need to obtain three hours of safety 

training by their annual evaluation. 

 

Defensive Driving Refresher 
 

All Child Welfare Caseworkers, Activity Therapists, Community Service 

Workers, Social Service Aides, and Social Service Workers are required to 

complete a two-hour, on-line Defensive Driving Refresher course once every 

three years after having taken the four-hour Defensive Driving training during 

their first year of employment.  The Employee Handbook has been updated to 

reflect this requirement and can be accessed at 

http://fccsnet/resources/Handbooks/13A%20Professional%20Development.pdf.  

 

On the intranet, staff should go Professional Development page to review the 

attached workflow document to determine when they are required to complete the 

course in addition to accessing instructions to access the course. 

 

To view videos, view using the Google Chrome program.  If you have any 

questions, please contact Shawney Johnson, lrjohnso@fccs.us. 
 
 

 

 

Required Training for Franklin County Children 

Services Staff, cont. 

http://fccsnet/resources/Handbooks/13A%20Professional%20Development.pdf
mailto:lrjohnso@fccs.us


13 

 

 

Supervisor Training Requirements 

 

Discrimination and Sexual Harassment 
 

The Professional Development section of the Employee Handbook, Policy No. 

13A, was revised (effective May 2011) to require all employees in supervisory 

positions to complete Discrimination and Sexual Harassment training once every 

two years. Supervisors will be required to attend by March 31, 2020. 

 

Beginning in March 2016, supervisors who have not completed Discrimination 

and Sexual Harassment training will not have met their training requirements.   

 

To register for this training go to:  http://fccsapps/ati/Pges/Default.aspx. 

 

*Bring your agency issued device or print handouts prior to arrival. Paper 

Handouts will not be provided. 

 

Performance Improvement 
 

This training covers all the basic elements of employee performance 

improvement including employee engagement, development strategies and 

formal discipline procedures and considerations. 

 

To register go to:  http://fccsapps/ati/Pges/Default.aspx. 

 

http://fccsapps/ati/Pges/Default.aspx
http://fccsapps/ati/Pges/Default.aspx


14 

 

SharePoint Registration Process 
 

If a training has this logo: 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FCCS staff can click on the image or go to http://fccsapps/ati/Pages/Default.aspx 

to register for the class.  All other registrants must register at the OCWTP website:  

www.ocwtp.net/cortc. 

 

It’s as simple as that. 

 

Advantages for FCCS staff: 

 

• You will be able to know immediately if there is room in the class; 

• SharePoint will send you a confirmation on the day that you register; 

and  

• SharePoint will send a reminder confirmation 24 hours before the class. 

 

 

  

Click image to register 

http://fccsapps/ati/Pages/Default.aspx
http://www.ocwtp.net/cortc
http://sharepoint.microsoft.com/en-us/
http://sharepoint.microsoft.com/en-us/


15 

 

 

Welcome Public Children Services Agency (PCSA) Caseworkers, Supervisors, and 

Foster/Adoption Assessors to E-Track! 

 

E-Track is the Ohio Child Welfare Training Program’s (OCWTP’s) online learning 

management system that allows you to: 

• Instantly access your training record and transcript; 

• Search and register for training opportunities; 

• See a list of sessions for which you’re already registered; 

• Complete online evaluations; and 

• Receive electronic training completion certificates. 

 

Supervisors have the ability to do the above and also instantly access their staff’s 

individual training records, including historical transcripts and current enrollment.  

Supervisors also will receive email notification when any of their staff registers to attend 

an OCWTP learning and have the ability to withdraw that registration.  If you are 

considered the “supervisor” of your foster caregivers and adoptive parents, you also have 

this ability. 

 

Distance Learning is now in E-Track, allowing you to connect to available online learning 

opportunities.  Blended learning is also available, combining classroom learning with 

online message boards, chat rooms, wikis, etc. Also  available are online individual 

training needs assessments and the ability to create individual training development plans 

that link to OCWTP learning interventions. 

 

To get started, go to the E-Track Help Center to learn how to log into and use E-Track to 

maximize your OCWTP training experience.   

 

http://e-track.knowledgeowl.com/help/everyone 

  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://e-track.knowledgeowl.com/help/everyone


16 

 

FCCS ONLY 

 CULTURE MANDATE 2021 
 

Race & Equity Toolkit Modules 1-6 has been approved as the cultural mandate training 

for 2021 for all FCCS employees. All staff are required to complete all 6 virtual modules. 

 

 

BARGAINING UNIT staff must complete Modules 1 - 6 of the Race & Equity Toolkit 

content by their evaluation in 2021. 

 

NON-BARGAINING UNIT staff must complete Modules 1 - 6 of the Race & Equity 

Toolkit by March 31, 2022. 

 

***IMPORTANT NOTE*** 

The format in which the modules are offered has changed. When staff register for the 

modules they will register for modules 1-3 as one class and modules 4-6 as one class. It is 

recommended that staff complete the modules in order but it is not required. If you have 

any questions, please contact Lydia Miller in the Professional Development Department at 

lamiller@fccs.us.  

 

Race & Equity Toolkit Dates 
 

DATE MODULES TIME 

April 1, 2021 4-6 8:00 a.m. – 12: 00 p.m. 

April 1, 2021 4-6 1:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. 

April 6, 2021 1-3 8:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

April 6, 2021 1-3 1:00 pm. – 5:00 p.m. 

April 8, 2021 1-3 8:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

April 8, 2021 1-3 1:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. 

April 20, 2021 1-3 8:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

April 20, 2021 1-3 1:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. 

April 22, 2021 1-3 8:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

April 22, 2021 1-3 1:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. 

April 27, 2021 4-6 8:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

April 27, 2021 4-6 1:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. 

April 29, 2021 4-6 8:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

April 29, 2021 4-6 1:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. 

May 4, 2021 4-6 8:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

May 4, 2021 4-6 1:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. 

May 6, 2021 4-6 8:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m.  

May 6, 2021 4-6 1:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. 

 
Register Here: http://fccsapps/ati/Pages/Default.aspx 

 

mailto:lamiller@fccs.us
http://fccsapps/ati/Pages/Default.aspx


17 

 

FCCS ONLY, cont’d.  
  

Race & Equity Toolkit Dates 
 

DATE MODULES TIME 

May 11, 2021 1-3 8:00 a.m. – 12: 00 p.m. 

May 11, 2021 1-3 1:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. 

May 13, 2021 1-3 8:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

May 13, 2021 1-3 1:00 pm. – 5:00 p.m. 

May 18, 2021 1-3 8:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

May 18, 2021 1-3 1:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. 

May 20, 2021 1-3 8:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

May 20, 2021 1-3 1:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. 

May 22, 2021 
(Saturday) 

1-3 8:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 

More dates will added as they are confirmed. Please check the agency rotator as an 

announcement will be posted when additional dates are available.  

Register Here: http://fccsapps/ati/Pages/Default.aspx 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://fccsapps/ati/Pages/Default.aspx


18 

 

FCCS ONLY, cont’d.  

Race & Equity Toolkit 

Modules 1-6 Descriptions 
 

MODULE 1 – Contextualizing Child Protective Services in the Wake of Black Lives 

Matter 

In this module, we introduce and explore how Black Lives Matter is a global movement 

that addresses thecontinuity of police violence and reveals the multiple ways that state-

initiated violence impacts Black life,Black families, Black communities, and Black social 

mobility. We will also define terms like implicitbias, microaggressions, institutionalized or 

systemic racism, the invisible knapsack, and racial trauma. Participants will participate in 

identity work. 

 

MODULE 2 – Why Diversity and Inclusion Matters in Social Work Practices 

For social work and social welfare professionals, it is possible that personal and implicit 

bias may affecttheir decision-making processes about which children are removed from 

their homes. Within the Child Welfare system, there is an over-representation of Black, 

Indigenous, and other children of color. While these populations have historically been 

identified as needing assistance due to socioeconomic factors and structural poverty, the 

prevalence of racial bias remains an issue of concern. Therefore, this module will 

examine how diversity, equity, and inclusion practices can be effectively integrated into 

child welfarepractices by examining our own business practices. Ultimately, DEI practices 

are essential tools for child protective workers to fulfill their mission of promoting safe 

and healthy families. 

 

MODULE 3 – Geography, Community, & Place 

As Child Protective Services covers a variety of geographical areas, it is important that 

workers understand the communities that they are serving. Children who are placed in 

foster care are more likely to come from neighborhoods that are overserved by social 

service agencies and individuals who have no relationship with these communities beyond 

professionals. This disconnect can lead to assumptions regarding parental authority, 

familial connections, safety, and livelihood based on the residential setting. To help 

participants understand how and why place matters, we will discuss the history of 

redlining, deindustrialization and, white flight in the communities that the agency services. 

In particular, we will examine the perception of CPS in Columbus and how that affects 

social worker-family interactions. 

 

MODULE 4 – Engaging with Difference & Leading with Vulnerability 

Historically, CPS has had an adversarial relationship with the Black community. How can 

we change the narrative? How can social workers lead anti-racist practices in the 

communities that serve? In this module, we will unpack and explore how transparency and 

vulnerability as an anti-racist practice can be used to connect with clients and to rebuild 

families. We will use role-play and break out groups to examine scenarios and best 

practices. 

 

 

 

 

 



19 

 

FCCS ONLY, cont’d. 
 

Race & Equity Toolkit 

Modules 1-6 Descriptions  
 

MODULE 5 – Becoming Culturally Competent Practitioners 

What are the causes and effects of developing anti-racism within the Child Welfare 

System? In this last session, we will contemplate how evidence-based practices and 

culturally competent practices can transform traditional practices within Child Protective 

Services. In this last session, we will develop a framework for evaluating existing child 

welfare practices and identify the various stakeholders that influence the evaluation 

process, incorporates cultural and contextual factors such as addressing community-

specific histories, belief systems, protocols, and program needs. This includes an open 

conversation and breakout groups. 

 

MODULE 6 – Implementing the Plan 

How do we implement the plan?  What does this work look like during our meetings with 

clients, co-workers, supervisors and administrators? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



20 

 

FCCS ONLY, cont’d. 

COMMUNICATION IN THE PRESENCE OF DIFFERENCE 

Dates: April 15, 2021 

            OR 

 May 10, 2021 

            OR  

 June 4, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainers: LaShaun Carter & Marguerethe Jaede 

Location: ***VIRTUAL*** 

Description: This training meets the Franklin County Children Services 

requirement for “Cultural” training.  

 As Franklin County becomes increasingly diverse, communicating in 

the presence of difference requires a deep understanding of the 

complex variables that are influenced by peoples lived experiences. 

How we engage our children, their families, and each other requires 

more nuance than ever. This training leverages research around crucial 

conversations and adaptive organizations through a lens of equity and 

social-justice. Participants will receive 6-hours of cultural training 

credit. 

Audience: All Staff 

Limit:  40 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

Register Here: http://fccsapps/ati/Pages/Default.aspx  

RED CROSS FIRST AID AND ADULT AND PEDIATRIC 

CPR WITH AED 

Date: April 5, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Tannis Vaughn 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: This training meets the Franklin County Children Services 

requirement for “Safety” training.  

The purpose of this course is to help participants recognize and 

respond appropriately to cardiac, breathing and first aid emergencies.  

This course will teach skills that participants need to know to give 

immediate care to a suddenly injured or ill person until more advanced 

medical personnel arrive and take over.  This course will also explain 

how defibrillation works, identify precautions to take when using an 

AED, and demonstrate how to use an AED. 

Audience: All Staff 

Limit:  8 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

Register Here: http://fccsapps/ati/Pages/Default.aspx  

 

 

http://fccsapps/ati/Pages/Default.aspx
http://fccsapps/ati/Pages/Default.aspx


21 

 

FCCS ONLY, cont’d. 

RED CROSS FIRST AID AND ADULT AND PEDIATRIC 

CPR WITH AED REFRESHER 

Date: June 7, 2021 

Times: 9:00 a.m. – Noon (3 hrs.) 

                                               OR 

 1:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m. (3 hrs.)  

Trainer: Tannis Vaughn 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: This training meets the Franklin County Children Services 

requirement for “Safety” training.  

Prerequisite:  Red Cross First Aid and Adult & Pediatric CPR with 

AED Course.  This course will help participants recognize and 

respond appropriately to cardiac, breathing and first aid emergencies.  

It will teach skills needed to give immediate care to a suddenly injured 

or ill person until more advance medical personnel arrive and take 

over. A refresher of the use of the AED will also be provided. 

Registrants must present verification of completion of the initial 

course upon attendance.  

Audience: All Staff 

Limit:  8 Participants 

RMS Code: 784 

 

Register Here: http://fccsapps/ati/Pages/Default.aspx  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://fccsapps/ati/Pages/Default.aspx


22 

 

CORE MODULE TRAINING DATES 

Dates are subject to change 

*All modules must be taken in order* 

                 

 

Spring Series  

Module 1    April 6 & 7, 2021 

Module 8   April 14-16, 2021 

Module 2    April 19, 2021 

                       Learning Lab  April 20, 2021 

Module 3   April 15 & 16, 2021 

Module 4   May 10 & 11, 2021 

         Learning Lab May 12, 2021 

                                     Learning Lab  May 13, 2021 

Module 5    May 10, 2021 

                       Learning Lab  May 11, 2021 

Module 6    May 11-13, 2021 

         Learning Lab May 14, 2021 

Module 3   May 24 & 25, 2021 

Module 7   June 14-16, 2021 

Module 8   June 23-25, 2021 

Module 5   June 28, 2021 

         Learning Lab June 29, 2021 

Module 6   June 29-July 1, 2021 

                       Learning Lab  July 2, 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



23 

 

CASEWORKER CORE MODULES 

CW 1: Family-centered Approach to Child Protective Services 

 Module 1 is a two-day workshop that defines and describes the 

child protective services process within the context of a family-

centered model; explores social work and child welfare values; 

introduces definitions and statutes that provide the legal basis 

for child welfare practice; introduces issues of cultural 

competence; and defines the role and responsibility of the child 

welfare agency and caseworker to provide family-centered, 

culturally competent child welfare practice in collaboration 

with community agencies.  

The module includes a pre-training activity on the history of 

society's values and responses to maltreatment of children with 

an assignment for participants to complete and bring to the first 

day of training. There is also a post-training assignment to 

apply the concepts to a family served by the agency.  

 

CW 2: Engaging Families in Family-Centered Child Protective Services 

This one-day workshop presents the key concepts of 

engagement and rapport-building between the child welfare 

caseworker and the family being served.  Participants explore 

the child protective services casework engagement approach, 

explore the dynamics of resistance, and are introduced to 

interviewing strategies to promote engagement in child 

protective services. There is a separate full-day learning lab 

designed to practice and demonstrate strategies learned in the 

workshop that caseworkers can use to facilitate the engagement 

process. 

 

CW 2 Lab: Engagement Skills 

 This is a full-day learning lab designed to practice and 

demonstrate engagement strategies learned in Caseworker Core 

Module II.  Learning Objectives: identify specific strategies and 

skills needed to engage a family in child protective services 

while maintaining the worker's protective authority to assure 

child safety and demonstrate engagement strategies useful in 

common casework activities.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



24 

 

CASEWORKER CORE MODULES, cont’d. 

CW 3: Legal Aspects of Family-Centered Child Protective Services 

This two-day workshop addresses the legal base for child 

welfare practice.  The trainer covers Federal legislation, Ohio’s 

legal definitions of abuse, neglect, and dependency, and the 

Ohio Neglect/Abuse Reporting Statute, and gives an overview 

of the juvenile court process.  Also addressed are the permanent 

commitment process, what constitutes good testimony, and the 

caseworker’s role and responsibilities in the courtroom 

(complete with mock trial). 

Module 3 includes a pre-training reading, whereby experienced 

Ohio colleagues discuss the laws and rules that impact their 

daily practice.  At the end of the newsletter is an assignment for 

participants to complete and bring to the first day of the 

workshop 

 

CW 4: Assessment and Safety Planning in Family-Centered Child 

Protective Services 

This two-day workshop that establishes the child protective 

services process of assessment as the fundamental and critical 

prerequisite for all case decision-making. Seven steps of critical 

thinking are applied to assessing safety, risk, as well as 

strengths and needs. The workshop provides a fundamental 

understanding of safety planning driven by the assessment of 

safety.  Two learning labs accompany this workshop to provide 

opportunities for practical application in interviewing and 

SACWIS.  

 

CW 4 Lab:  Assessing Safety & Controlling Safety Threats 

 This one-day skill-building learning lab provides opportunity to 

practice interviewing strategies and techniques with families to 

gather information to assess safety and create safety plans. It is 

based on the concepts presented in Caseworker Core Module 

IV. Participants practice interviewing skills and using SACWIS 

for assessment. 

 

CW 4 Lab:  Assessing Family Strengths, Needs & Risk of Future Harm 

 This one-day skill-building learning lab provides opportunity to 

practice interviewing strategies and techniques with families to 

gather information to assess risk and strengths and needs. It is 

based on the concepts presented in Caseworker Core Module 

IV. Participants practice interviewing skills and using SACWIS 

for assessment. 

 

 



25 

 

CASEWORKER CORE MODULES, cont’d.  

CW 5: Gathering Facts in Family-Centered Child Protective Services 

 This one-day workshop that explores fact finding principles 

common to all child welfare cases, as well as unique fact 

finding principles for cases of sexual abuse, physical abuse, and 

neglect. Participants learn the factors to consider in planning 

and conducting comprehensive fact finding, including the 

application of CAPTA to respect parents' Fourth and 

Fourteenth Amendment rights. There is an additional one-day 

learning lab that provides opportunity for skill building to 

enhance the concepts presented in the workshop. The day 

includes a simulation of fact finding during the initial 45 days 

following a child welfare report.  

 

CW 5 Lab: Assessment Skills for Gathering Facts in Child Protective 

Services 
 This one-day learning lab provides opportunity for skill 

building to enhance the concepts and practice the skills 

presented in Caseworker Core Module 5 Investigative 

Processes in Family-Centered Child Protective Services.  The 

day includes a simulation of an investigation of a case from the 

investigative planning stage, to developing multiple 

hypotheses, to gathering evidence from investigative 

interviews.  

 

CW 6: Service Planning and Delivery in Family-Centered Child 

Protective Services  

 This is a three-day workshop that stresses the importance of 

joint case planning by the worker and the family to assure 

timely, high-quality, culturally relevant services to families.  

Participants learn how to engage and involve families in the 

service planning and delivery process, rather than relying solely 

on their prescribed authority.  This workshop builds on the 

concepts previously learned on how to engage a parent in the 

casework relationship to completing the case plan, including 

steps in the planning process; developing appropriate goals, 

objectives, and activities; engaging fathers in the process; 

understanding the purpose of case management and direct 

service provision; reassessment; and case reviews. Participants 

also explore their role in the change process, motivating 

parents, and cultural issues in casework.  

A pre-training reading introduces participants to the purpose, 

process, and definitions of case planning. Participants are asked 

to complete an assignment and bring it to the first day of the 

workshop.  

 



26 

 

CASEWORKER CORE MODULES, cont’d.  

CW 6 Lab: Service Planning 

This one-day skill-building learning lab provides opportunity to 

create individualized case plans and correctly document case 

plan information in SACWIS. It's based on the concepts 

presented in Caseworker Core Module VI. 

 

CW 7: Child Development: Implications for Family-Centered Child 

Protective Services  

This three-day workshop examines the developmental 

consequences of child abuse and neglect - from birth through 

adolescence, establishes a framework for the early recognition 

of developmental problems, and stresses the importance of 

including developmental and remedial services in child welfare 

case plans. Strategies to promote the healthy development of 

children who have been abused and neglected are presented. A 

pre-training reading provides participants information on basic 

tenets of child development, along with a worksheet that will be 

used throughout the classroom training. 

 

CW 8: Separation, Placement, and Reunification in Family-Centered 

Child Protective Services 

Caseworker Core Module 8 addresses the knowledge and skill 

required for child welfare workers to provide services related to 

child placement. The workshop focuses on the traumatic effects 

of separation on children and their families; placement 

prevention; the proper way to place children to prevent trauma, 

involving children in the placement process, choosing the 

“right” placement, working with foster caregivers as part of the 

service team, strategies to promote timely reunification, and the 

importance of permanence for all children. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



27 

 

SAFETY TRAINING 

Working Safe, Working Smart: Office Safety* 

Learning Code: 317-3-S 

Date: April 2, 2021 

Times: 9:00 a.m. – Noon (3 hrs.) 

                OR 

 1:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m. (3 hrs.) 

Trainer: Christine Cross 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: This training meets the Franklin County Children Services 

requirement for “Safety” training. This three-hour session 

covers office and building safety. Issues such as reception and 

visitation/interview areas, and desk and office dangers will be 

surfaced and discussed. Strategies will be provided to assist 

staff in recognizing and dealing with dangerous or hazardous 

situations within the office environment. This session is useful 

for all levels of the agency, from support staff to management 

and administration. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



28 

 

SAFETY TRAINING, cont’d.  

Personal Safety: Protecting Your Neck* 

Learning Code: 317-10 

Date: May 28, 2021 

Times: 9:00 a.m. – Noon (3 hrs.) 

            OR 

 1:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m. (3 hrs.) 

Trainer: Christine Cross 

Location: Richland County CSB 731 Scholl Road, Mansfield 

Description:  While at the workplace or in the field, your personal safety 

comes first and foremost. You must be on guard at all times and 

understand that the potential for an attack is always there, 

whether by one of your clients or a stranger. You must assess 

each interaction to determine, "Am I at risk right now?" and if 

so, you must be able to formulate an action plan. This 

workshop teaches personal safety strategies that can be used to 

avoid violent conflict and assaults, and to defuse crisis 

situations. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

Working Safe, Working Smart: Field Safety* 

Learning Code: 317-4-NOS 

Date: June 7, 2021 

Times: 9:00 a.m. – Noon (3 hrs.) 

                OR 

 1:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m. (3 hrs.) 

Trainer: Christine Cross 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: This training meets the Franklin County Children Services 

requirement for “Safety” training. This three-hour session 

explores situations that staff may encounter while in the field: 

from dealing with random encounters with non-clients, to 

safety during home visits, to vicious dogs and other related 

dangers. Participants will work with actual case scenarios and 

have an opportunity to utilize a risk rating scale and practice 

critically analyzing field situations. This session is useful for 

staff who must make trips into the field, as well as management 

and administration. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

Training is held  
at a different 

location. 
 



29 

 

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE FUNDAMENTALS & THE 

EFFECTS ON ADULTS & CHILD VICTIMS* 

Learning Code: 310-10-DV 

Dates:  April 12 & 13, 2021 

Time:  9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (12 hrs.) 

Trainer: Darla Bolon 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: This two-day training begins with an in-depth overview of the 

dynamics of domestic violence/intimate partner violence 

(DV/IPV). We will explore the facts and myths of DV/IPV, 

causal theories, why adult victims stay in these relationships, 

and why perpetrators may be resistant to change. We will look 

at short-term and long-term effects on child witnesses to 

DV/IPV as well as the effects on adult victims. The CPS 

worker will have an opportunity to practice interviewing and 

assessment skills specific to this population, including 

interviewing the batterer, the victim, and the child. CPS 

workers will learn to assess for lethality and other risk factors 

and to develop appropriate safety plans for adult and child 

victims and. Legal issues will be addressed including the 

family's options for legal protection.   

Completion of this learning meets OAC training requirements 

(5101:2-33-55; 5101:2-33-56) for domestic violence. 

*Bring your agency issued device or print handouts prior to 

arrival. Paper Handouts will not be provided. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



30 

 

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, cont’d. 

SAFE & TOGETHER CORE ONLINE TRAININGS  

Safe and Together Core is once again being offered virtually this Winter.  Dates 

are shown below along with registration links.  These are being offered state-

wide and are limited to 50 participants per session so anyone who wants to attend 

should register ASAP.  Days 1 and 2 DO meet the OAC 12-hour DV requirement 

(must attend all days/times) while Days 3 and 4 DO NOT but are strongly 

recommended.  

If training participant does not complete all of the sessions in their entirety 

they will NOT be given training credit. No partial credit will be given. This 

training is being offered by another entity and the Professional Development 

Department will not be tracking for makeups. 

Safe and Together meets the Domestic Violence training requirement.  

Safe & Together Online CORE Training Days 1-2 

 

Safe & Together CORE Day 1, Part 1: April 14, 2021 9am-12pm 

Safe & Together CORE Day 1, Part 2: April 15, 2021, 9am-12pm 

 

Safe & Together CORE Day 2, Part 1: April 21, 2021 9am-12pm 

Safe & Together CORE Day 2, Part 2: April 22, 2021, 9am-12pm 

Click the following link to register:  
 

https://adoptionchildwelfarelaw.org/registration_application/event_detail.ph

p?id=272 

Safe & Together Online CORE Training Days 3-4 

Safe & Together CORE Day 3, Part 1: May 10, 2021, 9am-12pm 

Safe & Together CORE Day 3, Part 2: May 11, 2021, 9am-12pm 

 

Safe & Together CORE Day 4, Part 1: May 17, 2021, 9am-12pm 

Safe & Together CORE Day 4, Part 2: May 18, 9am-12pm 

Click the following link to register:  
 

https://adoptionchildwelfarelaw.org/registration_application/event_detail.ph

p?id=273 

 

https://adoptionchildwelfarelaw.org/registration_application/event_detail.php?id=272
https://adoptionchildwelfarelaw.org/registration_application/event_detail.php?id=272
https://adoptionchildwelfarelaw.org/registration_application/event_detail.php?id=273
https://adoptionchildwelfarelaw.org/registration_application/event_detail.php?id=273


31 

 

ETHICS 
 

ETHICS OF “THE OFFICE”: LESSONS LEARNED FROM 

THE EMPLOYEES OF DUNDER MIFFLIN* 
Learning Code: 325-48-DL3 

Date: April 21, 2021 

Times: 9:00 a.m. – 12:15 p.m. (3.25 hrs.) 

               OR 

 1:00 p.m. – 4:15 p.m. (3.25 hrs.) 

Trainer: Stacy Simera 

Location: ***VIRTUAL***  

Description: This workshop meets the three-hour ethics requirement for licensed  

social workers and counselors. Scholars and ethicists took notice 

when PBS affiliate WVIA in Scranton Pennsylvania released 

its documentary: “The Office: An American Workplace.” 

Never before has there been such an in-depth, candid, and long-

running audio-visual examination of workplace conduct – and 

there is much that social service professionals can learn from 

the award-winning biopic. In this workshop, we’ll examine the 

ethical breaches of Dunder Mifflin employees as well as similar 

breaches by licensed professionals in Ohio and other states, and 

we’ll explore ways to mitigate our own risk through the 

application of state and national codes and resources. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff  

Limit: 18 Participants 

RMS Code:  784  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



32 

 

ETHICS, cont’d.  

 

FACEBOOKING, GOOGLING, & TWEETING: CYBER-

ETHICS FOR SOCIAL WORKERS* 
Learning Code: 325-28 

Date: May 3, 2021 

Times: 9:00 a.m. – 12:15 p.m. (3.25 hrs.) 

               OR 

 1:00 p.m. – 4:15 p.m. (3.25 hrs.) 

Trainer: Anthony President 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus  

Description: Social networking has become a way of life for many 

Americans. Daily we may social network for fact-finding, fun, 

or fitting in with a social networking community. When it 

comes to the social work profession, is there an ethical line that 

is not to be crossed? Should social workers "friend" birth 

parents, foster parents, or foster youth? Should we Google birth 

parents to uncover additional information on them? Do social 

workers have the right to tweet their ideas as freely as anyone 

else? These and other questions will be explored in this look at 

cyber-ethics and social work. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784  
 

EVERDAY ETHICS FOR SOCIAL WORKERS* 
Learning Code: 325-20 

Date: June 2, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Anthony President 

Location: Richland County CSB 731 Scholl Road, Mansfield 

Description: Every day, social workers are responsible for what we do and 

fail to do, and what we influence others to do. It is essential that 

sound ethics guide our everyday behavior and performance in 

our work duties. In this workshop, we'll learn the social work 

values that can help us make ethical decisions throughout our 

workday. We'll also learn the four common unethical behaviors 

that even well-intentioned workers may make, as well as useful 

strategies to test our decisions before we take action to ensure 

ethical outcomes.. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784  

 

Training is held  
at a different 

location. 
 



33 

 

ETHICS, cont’d.  

SUPERVISOR ETHICS* 
Learning Code: 528-6 

Date: June 24, 2021 

Times: 9:00 a.m. – 12:15 p.m. (3.25 hrs.) 

               OR 

 1:00 p.m. – 4:15 p.m. (3.25 hrs.) 

Trainer: David Zidar 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus  

Description: Leaders in child welfare often are required to manage situations 

that are rooted in communicative and perceptive issues. Good 

leaders are rooted in ethical thinking, action, and practice. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



34 

 

CULTURAL DIVERSITY 

A FRESH LOOK AT CULTURE & DIVERSITY: NOT YOUR 

GRANDMOTHER’S CULTURE* 

Learning Code: 307-16 

Date: April 8, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: CeCe Norword 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: This workshop will increase your awareness of issues of culture 

within the child welfare system. The workshop explores how 

culture impacts how you see the environment, coworkers, 

agency clients, and overall child welfare practice. The goals of 

the workshop include: increasing awareness of your own 

cultural background; understanding how elements of culture 

influence behavior in you and your own family, and how 

clients' cultures manifest in child rearing practices. An 

important feature of this workshop emphasizes prejudice and 

discrimination, with a concrete dialogue about strategies for 

overcoming errors when one assesses culture. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

THE HIDDEN SELF: EXPLORING IMPLICIT BIAS IN 

CHILD WELFARE* 
Learning Code: 307-64 

Date: April 14, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Anthony President 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus  

Description: Bias, in all human beings, begins in childhood and is a natural 

cognitive function. Well intentioned people who consciously 

disapprove of bias can still harbor implicit bias.  Implicit bias 

can occur instantly and involuntarily with certain groups of 

people (Justice Research and Statistics Association, 2018). This 

workshop will challenge child welfare professionals to examine 

their implicit biases that can influence casework decisions, 

actions and behaviors towards clients, colleagues and 

community partners.  Participants will assess their implicit 

biases and learn strategies to limit and manage them. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784  



35 

 

CULTURAL DIVERSITY, cont’d. 

AN OVERVIEW OF AMISH CULTURE FOR CHILD 

WELFARE PROFESSIONALS* 

Learning Code: 307-49 

Date: June 17, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Luella Gilbert 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: This training provides an overview of Amish culture through 

the eyes of a member of the Amish culture. The different types 

of Amish will be explained, along with a fact vs. fiction 

discussion. This training will also consider how Amish view 

marriage, church, and physical and sexual abuse. Finally, this 

training will look at Amish and the child welfare system, and 

will use case scenarios to help learn how to engage and work 

with Amish families in all facets of the child welfare system - 

from intake to placement - in the hopes of better serving this 

population. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



36 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING 

INCREASING RESILIENCE: LEARN, MODEL, & TEACH 

RESILIENCE SKILLS* 

Learning Code: 318-58-DL3  

Date: April 9, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m.  (6 hrs.)  

Trainer: Laura Gaines  

Location: ***VIRTUAL*** 

Description: Resilience is a set of skills that can be improved upon by an 

individual and community. In child welfare, resilient behavior 

is both a common occurrence and an area needing continual 

growth. Being resilient allows us to make a difference without 

being consumed by negativity. Modeling resilience provides a 

powerful message to our colleagues and clients. Teaching 

resilience spreads health and well-being throughout our circles 

of influence. How can we use our brains and bodies to learn, 

model, and teach? Your brain is a powerful meaning-making 

machine!  You can help it help you by improving your 

emotional vocabulary, recognizing the fear/excitement switch, 

and hearing “the meanings”. Your body holds the history of 

your ancestors. Learning to understand and care for your body 

during “fight, flight, or freeze” moments allows for healthier 

choices impacting you and those around you.   Learning, 

modeling, and teaching these skills increases resilience for 

yourself, colleagues, and clients in ever-widening circles. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit:  18 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



37 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING, cont’d. 

CAPMIS: SAFETY PLANNING* 

Learning Code: 114-9-CPM-DL3 

Date: April 19, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (12 hrs.) 

Trainer: Warne Edwards 

Location: ***VIRTUAL*** 

Description: During this 6-hour learning activity, participants will develop a 

thorough understanding of how safety plans should be used to 

keep children safe. Participants will review each of the 

components of an effective safety plan. Topics addressed in this 

workshop include:  

• The link between safety assessment and safety planning 

• Different types of safety plans, and how to determine the 

appropriate safety response  

• How to assess responsible persons included in safety plans  

• Safety plan monitoring requirements 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 18 Participants 

RMS Code:  784  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



38 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING, cont’d. 

INTIMATE PARTNER VIOLENCE: HOW TO ASSESS 

WHEN CHILDREN ARE AT RISK* 

Learning Code: 204-14 

Date: April 21, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Pam Reid 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus  

Description: Intimate partner vioence can include fathers, non-related men, 

or even women who may be mother's paramour. Living with an 

unrelated adult, especially an unrelated man, substantially 

increases the risk that a child will die violently. Far too often a 

child is abused or even killed when left in the care of a parent's 

partner - usually mother's boyfriend, who is typically not the 

biological father. This workshop will explore ways to help 

workers understand the role of child welfare in determining 

when children are at risk because of a parent's paramour. This 

workshop will give special attention to exploring the risk 

children face when living in a home with a non-related 

paramour of the mother. We will also review differences 

between a child welfare safety plan and a domestic violence 

safety plan. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



39 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING, cont’d.  

 

OVERVIEW OF GAMBLING ADDICTION: IMPACT ON 

ADOLESCENTS & FAMILIES* 
Learning Code: 202-90 

Date: April 26, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Amanda Jo Burke 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: Gambling is an age-old pastime that is often entertaining and  

provides a socialization opportunity. Because of the joy 

gambling activities can bring, most problem gambling is 

frequently overlooked or not recognized as being a serious 

condition. However, problem gambling is associated with 

harmful effects and consequences that span beyond the 

individual to the family and society as a whole. For 

adolescents, problem gambling can be a debilitating disorder. 

Problem gambling is directly connected to substance use and 

mental and physical health effects, and serves as a possible 

indicator of other high-risk activities. Problem gambling can 

also result in financial, vocational, educational, and behavioral 

challenges for adolescents. Child welfare workers are an 

untapped resource and can play a mediating role in identifying 

problem gambling and connecting individuals to appropriate 

services.  

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

WORKING WITH PROSECUTORS, DEFENSE 

ATTORNEYS, & GALS* 

Learning Code: 205-16 

Dates: April 29, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Linda Julian 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus  

Description: This program will assist social workers in understanding the 

role and culture of attorneys and how to better work with 

attorneys, both in and out of the courtroom. Additionally, skills 

for in-court testimony will be addressed. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 



40 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING, cont’d.  

CHILD & ANIMAL ABUSE* 

Learning Code: 310-13 

Date: April 30, 2021  

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m.  (6 hrs.)  

Trainer: Theresa Johnson 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: Throughout history, child and animal control workers have 

been intertwined. The first case of child abuse and neglect in 

the United States was filed in the court system by the Society 

for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals in 1874. There were 

no agencies to protect children; however, there was an agency 

to protect animals. Today, humane agents are given legal rights 

to protect children by being mandated reporters, and they have 

the authority to remove children from parents. This workshop is 

designed to make child welfare workers aware of the roles and 

responsibilities of child welfare, humane agents, and dog 

wardens. Workers will learn how reports are made to these 

agencies. Also, a discussion will take place about dog bites and 

the dynamics surrounding why dogs bite children. Dangerous 

and vicious animals will be discussed so that workers can 

accurately assess if there are dangerous and vicious animals 

living in the home with children. This is a part of the safety 

assessment that is mandated by the Ohio Department of Job and 

Family Services. Dog fighting is also an event that many 

children attend or are exposed to and which affects their 

emotional state. Workers will be given information on how to 

detect dog fighting in homes. Domestic violence is another 

issue that is present when children and animals are abused in 

the same home. Knowing the signs of child and animal abuse 

along and the characteristics of the children and animals living 

in these homes is essential for any worker. Finally worker 

safety will be paramount in discussing this topic. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit:  10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 



41 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING, cont’d. 

CAPMIS: ASSESSING SAFETY* 

Learning Code: 114-11-CPM-DL3 

Date: May 7, 2021  

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m.  (6 hrs.)  

Trainer: Warne Edwards 

Location: ***VIRTUAL*** 

Description: During this 6-hour learning activity, participants will strengthen 

their skills in assessing safety of children using the CAPMIS 

framework. Participants will thoroughly examine the 

fundamental components of assessing safety - safety factors, 

child vulnerability, and adult protective capacities - and will 

explore how a thorough assessment of safety is critical 

throughout the life of a case. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit:  18 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

HUMAN TRAFFICKING: MODERN DAY SLAVERY* 

Learning Code: 203-4-HT 

Date: May 13, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Ken Lawson 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 
Description: Millions of people are enslaved around the world today. Half 

are believed to be children. Seventy percent of those entering 

the United States as trafficked persons are commercially 

sexually exploited, and many of them are children. U.S.-born 

children who are commercially sexually exploited are victims 

of domestic trafficking. Recent studies place the number of 

children trafficked domestically between 100,000 and 300,000. 

This presentation will define human trafficking, explain why it 

is an issue for Ohioans, offer tools to evaluate if you have come 

into contact with a trafficked person, and emphasize the 

necessity of interagency cooperation.  

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 



42 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING, cont’d. 

OVERVIEW OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE* 

Learning Code: 203-CSA1A-S 

Dates: May 13 & 14, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (12 hrs.) 

Trainer: David Zidar 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus  

Description: This workshop provides an important foundation to all 

caseworkers who handle child sexual abuse cases. The field of 

child sexual abuse changes rapidly.  This workshop is designed 

to provide caseworkers with current content information about 

child sexual abuse and caseworker practice including: 

definitions; victim, offender, and non-offending parent 

dynamics; the role of the caseworker and others in case 

investigation and planning; the importance of collaboration in 

sexual abuse cases; and how personal emotional responses and 

values can help or hurt casework practice. This workshop is a 

prerequisite for sexual abuse workshops in the Sexual Abuse 

Intervention Series. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784  
 

INTERVIEWING VICTIMS OF HUMAN TRAFFICKING* 

Learning Code: 301-10 

Date: May 17, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Tannis Knighton 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus  

Description: The ultimate objective for any interview is to obtain an accurate 

account of events. Interviews with victims of human trafficking 

at a basic level are no different from other types of interviews. 

However, interviews with victims of trafficking have a number 

of challenges that you need to be aware of in order to maximize 

the chances of obtaining an accurate account that fully reflects 

what has happened. This is not a forensic interviewing training. 

Instead, techniques and factors for interviewing human 

trafficking victims will be discussed.  

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784  
 

 



43 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING, cont’d. 

USING POSITIVE PSYCHOLOGY & CLINICAL 

RESILIENCE, WELLNESS, & HAPPINESS IN THE 

PREVENTION & MANAGEMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH 

DISORDER* 

Learning Code: 304-72-DL3 

Date: May 24, 2021 

Times: 9:00 a.m. – 12:15 p.m. (3 hrs.) 

 OR 

 4:00 p.m. – 4:15 p.m. (3 hrs.) 

Trainer: Stacy Simera 

Location: ***VIRTUAL*** 
Description: In the past, researchers used to think that the best way to 

improve human functioning was to understand and prevent 

disease. In recent years, however, we have recognized that 

much can be gained by examining and understanding the 

ingredients for wellness. Positive psychology refers to the study 

of happiness, as opposed to the study of unhappiness, and 

recent research shows that positive psychology as a modality 

can be as effective as CBT in the treatment of depression. In 

this workshop, we’ll explore the research and identify tools to 

help children and adults flourish and build resilience in their 

lives. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 18 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



44 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING, cont’d. 

DOUBLE JEOPARDY: THE COMPLEXITY OF DUAL 

DIAGNOSIS* 

Learning Code: 304-36 

Date: May 25, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Brian Bethel 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 
Description: A dual diagnosis occurs when an individual is affected by both 

chemical dependency and an emotional or psychiatric illness. 

Individuals who present with coexisting disorders often require 

specialized services. Current research indicates the best 

outcomes occur when both disorders are treated 

simultaneously. However, social services, on the whole, are not 

well prepared to deal with people who have both disorders. 

Quite often only one of the two problems is identified. This 

workshop will provide an overview of the dual diagnosis and 

will address the challenges commonly associated with a dual 

diagnosis. In addition, participants will be exposed to 

evidenced-based treatment strategies for this population. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

CAPMIS: STRENGTH & NEEDS RISK ASSESSMENT* 

Learning Code: 114-13-CPM-DL3 

Date: May 26, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Warne Edwards 

Location: ***VIRTUAL*** 
Description: The CAPMIS Strengths and Needs Risk Assessment workshop 

is a six-hour session. In this workshop, participants will 

develop a detailed understanding of how the assessment of 

families' strengths and needs informs service provision and case 

planning.Participants will learn how to distinguish risk 

contributors - from non-risk contributors through proper 

application of the clinical assessment, and how to identify and 

utilize family strengths to reduce the likelihood of future 

maltreatment. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 18 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 



45 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING, cont’d. 

DOWN SYNDROME 101: EVERYTHING YOU NEED TO 

KNOW* 

Learning Code: 326-27 

Date: May 27, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Dawn Alsept 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 
Description: This workshop will cover the details of the genetic disorder, 

Trisomy 21 (otherwise known as Down Syndrome).  This 

workshop will explore the three different types of Down 

Syndrome and its history of life expectancy and societal views 

from the 1970’s to the present. Comorbidities for social 

workers to be aware of and information regarding assessments 

and appropriate evaluations that are currently recommended by 

the American Academy of Pediatrics will also be discussed. 

Attendees will learn how to assist families in locating medical 

and early intervention strategies to maximize the potential of 

those affected by Trisomy 21. Through multimedia 

presentations, workers will have stereotypical views challenged 

as they learn more about this common genetic disorder and 

those living with it. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

BURNOUT PREVENTION FOR CASEWORKERS* 

Learning Code: 313-41 

Date: June 4, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: David Zidar 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 
Description: This workshop provides to caseworkers the skills to reduce 

stress levels. The issue of burnout continues to plague all areas 

of child welfare. The goal of this class is to provide the needed 

skills for managing ones own stress level. Use of the self-care 

plan and other program-specific methods will be discussed. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 



46 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING, cont’d. 

THE BROKEN BOND: AN OVERVIEW OF ATTACHMENT 

ISSUES* 

Learning Code: 304-29 

Date: June 4, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Brian Bethel 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 
Description: It is in the earliest years of life that children undergo a number 

of developmental changes that help to shape their 

understanding of the world. Unfortunately, for some children 

these milestones are sometimes interrupted or delayed by 

external factors, such as child abuse, neglect, or injury. For 

children with attachment issues, the ability to achieve these 

developmental milestones can be extremely challenging. 

Likewise, families who are faced with a child with poor 

attachment may at times find these challenges insurmountable. 

This workshop will provide an overview of the continuum of 

attachment issues, including the clinical diagnosis of Reactive 

Attachment Disorder (RAD). Additionally, information on the 

suspected causes, epidemiology, and treatment strategies for the 

disorder will be highlighted. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



47 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING, cont’d. 

HATE BANGIN’: UNDERSTANDING HATE GROUPS & 

GANGS IN OHIO* 

Learning Code: 202-30 

Date: June 17, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Anthony President 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 
Description: Ohio is currently home to some of the most notorious gangs 

involved in racial/ethnic hatred in the nation, such as the 

Hammerskin Nation, Aryan Brotherhood, Blood and Honour, 

Scioto Valley Skinheads, and Supreme White Alliance. 

Additionally, Ohio is the birthplace of the Aryan Republican 

Army (Anti-Defamation League). What fuels hate in Ohio? 

How are the internet, white power music, eliminationist video 

games, and other recruitment methods being used to lure our 

youth? Which youth may be more susceptible to these 

messages of hate? What are the identifiers of these gangs? 

These and other questions will be answered as we explore 

gangs involved in racial/ethnic hatred in Ohio. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



48 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING, cont’d. 

CHILD WELFARE: THROUGH THE EYES OF A CHILD* 

Learning Code: 210-15 

Date: June 17, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Dawn Alsept 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 
Description: When a child enters the world of child welfare, they often do 

not have a solid grasp on what child protective service workers 

do. More often than not, children drift though the process of 

child protection from intake, to ongoing services, to foster care, 

and sometimes to reunification or alternative permanency 

planning, without having a clear understanding of what is 

happening to them. If asked, adolescent who has endured 

numerous placements, "What first brought you into foster 

care?" the response of an adolescent who has endured 

numerous placements will often be, "I'm not really sure." 

Without this clear understanding, these children are often left 

unable to understand, process, and ultimately make sense or 

reconcile what they have been through. They are left with 

unanswered questions and without clear closure. Without this 

clear understanding, children can sometimes be re-victimized 

by the very system that seeks to ensure their safety. This 

training is designed to force the caseworker to take a new look 

at the child welfare system as seen through the eyes of the very 

children we serve. The field of social work is a helping field, 

but all too often caseworkers, foster families, and other service 

providers get wrapped up in all of the necessary mandates, 

paperwork, procedures, and policies, and the very simple task 

of empathizing with our children gets lost in the shuffle. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



49 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING, cont’d. 

FAMILY CASE PLANNING* 

Learning Code: 116-14A-CPM-DL3 

Date: June 18, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Warne Edwards 

Location: ***VIRTUAL*** 
Description: Family Case Planning is a part of Ohio’s Comprehensive 

Assessment and Planning Model—Interim Solution (CAPMIS). 

This workshop provides in-depth information on how to 

develop effective Family Case Plans and use family-led 

collaboration, and engagement as well as critical thinking, 

when developing these plans. Participants will also use Ohio 

Practice Profile skill sets that are especially helpful in family 

case planning. Participants will learn the proper formulation for 

each part of CAPMIS Family Case Plan and identify how to 

engage families in the case planning process. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 18 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

WORKING WITH INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES: 

GOING OUT ON A LIMB* 

Learning Code: 307-21 

Date: June 21, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Brian Bethel 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 
Description: Individuals with disabilities are a unique culture in American 

society. Despite recent legislation with the Americans with 

Disabilities Act (ADA), individuals with disabilities continue to 

encounter prejudice, discrimination, and numerous other 

cultural obstacles.This workshop will address the psychosocial 

adjustment that individuals with disabilities often confront. 

Participants will be exposed to the stages of disability 

adjustment, threats to individual identity, as well as common 

family reactions to a disability. An overview of  the ADA will 

also be provided. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 



50 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING, cont’d. 

SURVIVING A CASE PLAN ATTACK: A LEGAL VIEW* 

Learning Code: 113-1 

Date: June 22, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Christina Rosebrough 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 
Description: In this workshop, participants will get a working knowledge of 

the legal processes in regards to a case plan and cross-

examiniation of a case plan. We will discuss testimony tips, 

such as how to survive a cross examiniation, how to bolster a 

case plan to make it more "attack proof," and the importance of 

body language. As time permits, we will also observe a mock 

cross-examination. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



51 

 

SPECIALIZED/RELATED TRAINING, cont’d. 

ADDRESSING REOCCURRING MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES 

IN FAMILIES* 

Learning Code: 304-73-DL3 

Date: June 28, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Linda Davis 

Location: ***VIRTUAL*** 
Description: This workshop will identify mental health disorders that are 

prevalent in child welfare.  An exploration of the DSM 

statistical data, categories, and criteria will occur.  Critical 

analysis of each of the disorders will take place through 

character case examples from Toy Story and other Hollywood 

films. Large and small group discussions will be utilized to 

facilitate exploration of the psychological disorders: ADHD 

and oppositional defiant (childhood disorders); disorders) 

adjustment disorder (Adult disorder) and PTSD, which affects 

both children and adults.  Large and small group (breakout 

rooms) discussions will facilitate transfer of learning. The 

computer game Kahoot will be played and trainees will need a 

second handheld device to log into the game page, (Kahoot.it or 

Kahoot.com). The game questions will pertain to this 

workshop. Other computer programs (Doodle, Mentimeter, 

Padlet, and Snagit) will be used to assist in interaction during 

large and breakout rooms discussions.  

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff 

Limit: 18 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



52 

 

COMPUTER SKILLS 

One-on-One staff support is available to FCCS Staff. Contact Lydia Miller to set 

up your personalized computer-related training. Computer-related trainings are 

also offered by Franklin County. Go to the the Franklin County Portal via the 

FCCSnet homepage to access.  

 

Lydia Miller 

(614)278-5912 

lamiller@fccs.us 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:lamiller@fccs.us


53 

 

DISTANCE  LEARNING 

These learnings are organized into two categories.  

 If you have any questions, contact:  

Vicky Rhoads, lvrhoads@fccs.us or 

Shawney Johnson, lrjohnso@fccs.us.  

 

HOW TO TAKE COURSE FOR CREDIT THROUGH E-TRACK 

TAKE COURSE NOW (WITHOUT OCWTP CREDIT) 

To receive training credit, submit a copy of your certificate to Shawney Johnson, 

lrjohnso@fccs.us. 

 

DISTANCE LEARNING—SELF-DIRECTED  

FAMILY SEARCH AND ENGAGEMENT: 

AN ONLINE OVERVIEW 

Learning Code:  210-32-DL2-S 

Description: Family Search and Engagement (FSE) is the process of 

searching for and engaging family and kin through a variety of 

strategies that lead to permanency for the youth. This online 

overview introduces basic concepts of FSE and explores a 

broader concept of permanency that goes beyond legal 

adoption. Learners will have an opportunity to explore the 

focused application of three central skills used in everyday 

child welfare practice (engaging, planning, and documenting) 

through five key skills. This self-study online overview tells 

you what you need to know about FSE; explains how it fits in 

with what you already do; gives you a case study to see how 

this all fits together; and shares sample forms and tools you can 

start to use right now with children and families. 
   

 To receive training credit, submit a copy of your certificate to 

Shawney Johnson, lrjohnso@fccs.us. 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:lrjohnso@fccs.us
http://ocwtp.net/pdfs/ht/E-Track_HTCWP_CourseReg.pdf
http://ocwtp.net/articulate_projects/Human_Trafficking_Professionals/story.html
mailto:lrjohnso@fccs.us
mailto:lrjohnso@fccs.us


54 

 

DISTANCE LEARNING—SELF-DIRECTED, cont’d. 

HUMAN TRAFFICKING: 

AN ONLINE OVERVIEW FOR CHILD WELFARE 

PROFESSIONALS 

Learning Code: 323-3-DL2-S-HT 

Description:   The OCWTP has developed this online training to help child 

welfare staff learn about human trafficking and fulfill the rule 

requiring human trafficking training within the first two years 

of employment.  The course provides an overview of 

definitions, dynamics, and laws related to human trafficking. 

Furthermore, it identifies factors that increase risk, introduces a 

rapid screening tool, and outlines strategies for early 

intervention.  

RMS Code:  784 

INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT (ICWA) OF 1978 

Learning Code: 201-97-DL1-NOS 

Description: This web-based training was developed by the National Indian 

Child Welfare Association (NICWA) and presents key 

provisions of ICWA in non-legal language.  In this course, 

provisions of the Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978 (ICWA) are 

presented in the order in which a child welfare worker might 

encounter them.  With its “just-in-time” format, the course 

gives best practice standards associated with effective social 

work practice and provides information to support best practice 

and appropriate documentation.  This course also provides an 

overview of Native American and Alaskan Native cultures. 

This learning takes between three to six hours to complete, 

including a post-test.  It is divided into sections, making it 

convenient to complete several sessions.  A certificate is issued 

from NICWA upon successful completion of this course, and 

three hours of Ohio social work licensure credit is available 

through the OCWTP by following the instructions detailed 

below.    

Registration: This course is available to PCSA caseworkers, supervisors, and 

administrators as well as OCWTP trainers.  To request an 

access code, complete the NICWA Access Web Form.  An E-

Track staff person will provide you with a NICWA access 

code, instructions to access the course on-line, and steps to 

have the completed course reflected in your E-Track record for 

licensure credit.   

RMS Code:  784 

 

 



55 

 

DISTANCE LEARNING—SELF-DIRECTED, cont’d. 

SECONDARY TRAUMA FOR ADMINISTRATORS & 

ORGANIZATION TRANSFORMATION 

Learning Code: 537-18-DL1-NOS 

Description:   This is course provides an in-depth look at secondary traumatic 

stress (STS) and its impact on organizations and the workforce. 

It is designed to educate organizations about building 

resiliency, post-traumatic growth and the benefits of becoming 

an STS-informed organization.  A case study is examined to 

help learners further understand best practices to becoming 

STS-informed.  

RMS Code:  784 

SECONDARY TRAUMA FOR CHILD WELFARE 

WORKERS 

Learning Code: 313-73-DL1-NOS 

Description:   This course provides an in-depth look at secondary traumatic 

stress and its impact on child welfare workers. It is designed to 

educate child welfare workers about how the demands of their 

job can influence their response to trauma and how to utilize 

resiliency as a key to improving their response. 

RMS Code:  784 

SELF-CARE FOR FOSTER PARENTS: PREVENTING 

SECONDARY TRAUMA 

Learning Code: 991-53-DL1-NOS 

Description:   This course reviews the complexity of the role of a foster parent 

and how the challenges within this role can impact their well-

being.  The course also teaches learners how to build resiliency 

and shift their thinking to address and prevent Secondary 

Traumatic Stress (STS). 

RMS Code:  784 

TRAUMA-INFORMED APPROACHES 

Learning Code: 313-74-DL1-NOS 

Description:   This course provides an overview of the four assumptions that 

ground the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 

Administration’s concept of trauma-informed care: Realize, 

Recognize, Respond, and Resist. By completing this course, 

participants will realize what trauma is, its prevalence, and how 

it impacts those served. 

RMS Code:  784 

 



56 

 

DISTANCE LEARNING—SELF-DIRECTED, cont’d. 

To access more self-directed online courses follow the 

steps below.  

 
• Go to https://e-track.teds.com/EveryOne/TEDSEveryOne.jsp 

• Log in to your E-Track account 

• Go to the Dashboard 

• Click Advanced Search  

• Go to the Type box and click the dropdown arrow 

• Select External Web Based 

• Click Search  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://e-track.teds.com/EveryOne/TEDSEveryOne.jsp


57 

 

SUPERVISORY SKILLS 

SUPERVISOR CORE TRAINING DATES 

The core curriculum for supervisors/managers is designed to prepare supervisors 

and managers to be leaders in their own work unit, the child welfare agency, and 

community family-serving systems.  Training content is outcome-driven toward 

meeting best practice standards and CFSR/PIP/COA requirements. 

 

The supervisor/manager core curriculum consists of the following modules: 

 

LEARNING CODE 

Module SC1: Supervising Casework Practice  511-SC1A-S 

  Learning Lab: Promoting Critical Thinking  

in Casework Practice   511-SC1-LLS 

Module SC2: Leadership in Child Welfare  512-SC2A-S 

Module SC3: Leading Change & Managing Conflict 513-SC3A-S 

Module SC4: Assessing & Evaluating Individual Staff  

Performance    514-SC4A-S 

Module SC5: Professional Development of Staff  515-SC5A-S 

Module SC6: Establishing a Highly Effective Unit 516-SC6A-S 

 

• Non-casework supervisors and managers do not need Module I:  Supervising 

Direct Practice. 

• The core modules should be attended in order.  Registrants should talk to the 

regional training coordinator if they have problems with scheduling. 
 

 

 

Upcoming VIRTUAL Supervisor Core Training Dates 

SC6: Establishing a Highly Effective Unit                                    April 8, 9, 15, & 16, 2021 

SC1: Supervising Casework Practice              April 8, 9, 15, & 16, 2021 

SC5: Professional Development of Staff                        April 19, 20, 26, & 27, 2021 

SC2: Leadership in Child Welfare                                             April 22, 23, 29, & 30, 2021 

SC3: Leading Change & Managing Conflict                               May 10, 11, 17 & 18, 2021 

SC4: Assessing & Evaluating Individual Staff Performance          June 7, 8, 14, & 15, 2021 

SC5: Professional Development of Staff                         June 22, 23, 29, & 30, 2021 

SC6: Establishing a Highly Effective Unit                                  June 17, 18, 24, & 25, 2021 

 

***IMPORTANT NOTE  – Virtual classes are 9:00 a.m. – 12:30 p.m.*** 

 

Upcoming IN-PERSON Supervisor Core Training Dates 

SC5: Professional Development of Staff                                          May 6 & 7, 2021 

 

 

 



58 

 

SUPERVISORY SKILLS, cont’d.  

SAYING IT RIGHT IN A PERFORMANCE EVALUATION* 

Learning Code: 534-1 

Date: April 5, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.)  

Trainer: Ruby Johnston 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: Performance evaluations are sometimes delayed due to the 

supervisor's or manager's discomfort in addressing performance 

needs. Learning to speak from an outcomes perspective gives 

the worker and the supervisor/manager a clear picture of the 

strengths and successes which are evident in working together 

for the mission of the organization. This workshop will outline 

strategies for making a performance evaluation an effective 

management activity and a satisfying staff experience. 

Audience: Supervisors and Managers  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

SUPERVISION TO DE-ESCALATE THE ANGRY PERSON* 

Learning Code: 535-21 

Date: May 10, 2021  

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 12:15 p.m. (3.25 hrs.)  

Trainer: Sue Tucker 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: This workshop is designed to help supervisors learn how to de-

escalate angry clients, coworkers, and supervisees. The skills 

taught will help supervisors become aware of situations that can 

lead to angry interactions. Interactive exercises will teach 

supervisors the skills of disarming an angry person and using 

affect labeling to calm the situation and begin the problem-

solving mode. Supervisors will learn how to make effective 

behavior agreements. 

Audience: Supervisors and Managers  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 



59 

 

SUPERVISORY SKILLS, cont’d.  

COMMUNICATING IN A CRISIS* 

Learning Code: 546-3 

Date: May 10, 2021  

Time: 1:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m. (3 hrs.)  

Trainer: Sue Tucker 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: This workshop is designed to help supervisors learn how to 

manage communications in crisis situations. Crises occur in 

child welfare on a regular basis. Understanding how to prevent 

these events from escalating, and how to provide timely and 

accurate information internally and externally is imperative in 

the continuing operation of your unit and agency. 

Audience: Supervisors and Managers  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

SUPERVISING THROUGH A KINSHIP LENSE* 

Learning Code: 525-5-S 

Date: June 21, 2021  

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.)  

Trainer: Johanna Pearce 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: Regardless of what type of unit you supervise, your staff are 

working with kinship caregivers. This workshop will show 

participants how to supervise through a “kinship lens” and 

infuse those values into their unit culture. Connections between 

kinship dynamics and child safety, well-being, and permanency 

will be explored, helping caseworkers to better understand 

those connections. Through discussion, reflection, and 

activities, supervisors will have the opportunity to gain 

strategies to help their teams to be aware of kinship 

opportunities and work effectively with kin. 

Audience: Supervisors and Managers  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 
 



60 

 

ASSESSOR TRAINING 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR ASSESSORS 

Assessor Requirements 

Only an individual meeting all of the following requirements may perform the 

duties of an assessor. 

1. The individual must be in the employ of, appointed by, or under contract 

with a court, public children services agency, private child placing 

agency, or private noncustodial agency; 

 

2. The individual must be one of the following: 

a. A professional counselor, social worker, or marriage and family 

therapist (licensed under Chapter 4757 of the Ohio Revised Code); 

b. A psychologist (licensed under Chapter 4732 of the Ohio Revised 

Code); 

c. A student working to earn a four-year, post-secondary, or higher 

degree in a social or behavioral science, or both, and who conducts 

assessor duties under the supervision of a professional counselor, 

social worker, marriage and family therapist, or psychologist.  

Effective July 1, 2009, a student is eligible under this division only if 

the supervising professional has completed assessor training in 

accordance with the rules of the Ohio Revised Code.   

d. A civil service employee engaging in social work without a license.  

(See ORC 4757.41 (A)(5)). 

e. A former employee of a public children services agency who, while so 

employed, conducted the duties of an assessor. 

 

3. The individual must complete the following training requirements: 

a. Tier I Assessor training (six days of training) within one year of taking 

the first assessor training session. 

b. Tier II Assessor training within three years of completion of Tier I.  

NOTE: Must attend all six Tier I training sessions (in any order) 

and submit Form 01680 before attending any Tier II sessions 

c. Six hours of Post Tier II adoption- or foster care-specific training 

every two years. 



61 

 

ASSESSOR TRAINING, cont’d.  

Assessors are certified and must submit a Form 01680 upon completion of Tier 

I.  Assessors are then required to keep their certification current by completing 

Tier II training within three years of completion of Tier I and submitting an 

updated Form 01680. 

5101:2-48-06  (G) The PCSA, PCPA, PNA, or court shall ensure the assessor 

completes or completed six hours of ongoing training on adoption or foster care 

related issues, within two years of the completion date of tier two assessor 

training, to renew their assessor status. Completion of an additional six 

accredited training hours is required within each subsequent two year period 

from the completion date of the previous six hours of ongoing training. Assessors 

who fail to complete the training within any two year period must immediately 

cease performing the duties of an assessor until the six accredited training hours 

required have been completed. 

 

For more information regarding assessor training, contact Sonja Burston at 

(614) 278-5908. 

 

Tier I Assessor Workshops 

 

Family and Child Assessment (12 hours) 

Services for Birth Parents (6 hours) 

Pre-finalization Adoption Services (6 hours) 

Adoption Assistance (3 hours) 

Placement Strategies (3 hours) 

Post-finalization Adoption Services (6 hours) 

 

Tier II Assessor Workshops 

 

Achieving Permanency through Interagency Collaboration (6 hours)  

Cultural Issues in Permanency Planning (12 hours)  

Openness in Adoption (12 hours)  

Gathering and Documenting Background Information (6 hours) 

 

 

  



62 

 

ASSESSOR TIER I 

SERVICES FOR BIRTH PARENTS*  

Learning Code: 201-A2-S 

Date: April 6, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer:  CeCe Norwood 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: This module includes counseling issues and strategies in 

permanency planning with birth parents and their families. 

Information will be given on how to foster responsible birth 

parenting in decision-making, birth planning, choosing 

adoption options, and following through on adoption planning. 

Strategies will be provided on how to increase engagement of 

birth families in making decisions in the best interests of their 

children. The workshop will help define the importance of grief 

work for birth parents, the phases of grieving, and how to best 

support birth parents and their families as they cope with their 

losses. Methods will be reviewed to gather and record social 

and medical histories of birth parents, Ohio rules/laws 

regarding open records and open adoptions; the Putative Father 

Registry; and the Ohio Voluntary Surrender form. Finally, 

information is presented regarding permission messages, 

entrustment ceremonies, and closure to empower birth parents 

experiencing termination of parental rights.  

Audience: Adoption and Foster Care Workers  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

PRE-FINALIZATION ADOPTION SERVICES* 

Learning Code: 201-A6A-S 

Date: April 19, 2021 

Time:  9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Nikaeda Griffie 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: This workshop prepares staff to assess the adjustment and 

attachment of the child and family prior to finalization, to 

recognize stages of adoption disruption, and to implement 

strategies to avoid disruption. The workshop focuses on specific 

techniques that strengthen adoptive placements.  

Audience: Adoption and Foster Care Workers  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 



63 

 

ASSESSOR TIER I, cont’d. 

ADOPTION ASSISTANCE* 

Learning Code: 201-A4B-S 

Date: April 27, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – Noon (3 hrs.) 

Trainer: Val Larkin 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: This module includes a discussion of the value of subsidies to 

families, children, and the child welfare system. The workshop 

includes information regarding rules and procedures for 

accessing adoption subsidies as well as strategies to maximize 

resources for adoptive families.  

Audience: Adoption and Foster Care Workers  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

PLACEMENT STRATEGIES* 

Learning Code: 201-A5A-S 

Date: April 27, 2021 

Time: 1:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m. (3 hrs.) 

Trainer: Val Larkin 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus  

Description:  This module will present trainees with placement strategies to 

maximize success and minimize trauma to the child, foster 

family, and adoptive family. Trainees will learn pre-placement 

visitation rationale and methodology as well as information that 

should be shared with families making an adoptive 

commitment to a child.  

Audience: Adoption and Foster Care Workers  

Limit: 10 Participants  

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 



64 

 

ASSESSOR TIER I, cont’d. 

POST-FINALIZATION ADOPTION SERVICES* 

Learning Code: 201-A3-S 

Date: April 28, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Val Larkin 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: This module provides an overview of the need for post-adoption 

services, the components of such services, Ohio statutes regarding 

release of identifying and non-identifying information, and 

strategies for implementation of post-finalization services. 

Audience: Adoption and Foster Care Workers  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

FAMILY AND CHILD ASSESSMENT* 

Learning Code: 201-A1C-S 

Dates: May 6 & 7, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (12 hrs.) 

Trainer: Ann Bagley 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: This two-day module will provide workers with strategies to 

mutually assess families as adoptive resources for children, and 

introduce the philosophy of joining the Foster Care/Adoption 

homestudy process. The workshop will present information to 

assist trainees in the identification of families who will have a 

high probability of long-term success in parenting adopted 

children. It will provide workers with strategies to assess the 

social and emotional functioning of children, their 

developmental needs, and readiness for adoptive placement. 

Finally, the workshop will present information regarding 

selection and match in adoption, including clarification of the 

requirements of both the Indian Child Welfare Act and the 

Multi Ethnic Placement Act.  

Audience: Adoption and Foster Care Workers  

Limit:  10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 



65 

 

ASSESSOR TIER II 

DIVERSITY COMPETENCE IN PERMANENCY 

PLANNING* 

Learning Code: 201-A8A-S 

Date: April 1 & 2, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (12 hrs.) 

Trainer: CeCe Norwood 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus  

Description: PREREQUISITE: Completion of Tier I 

 This workshop will identify the role culture can play in 

permanency planning and will enhance the worker's cultural 

competence in serving both children and prospective 

families. Finally, the workshop will outline the tenets of both 

the Indian Child Welfare Act and the Multi-Ethnic Placement 

Act, assuring workers can make placement decisions that meet 

the needs of children while complying with federal law and 

State administrative rules. 

Audience: Adoption and Foster Care Workers  

Limit:  10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 
 

ACHIEVING PERMANENCY THROUGH 

INTERAGENCY COLLABORATION* 

Learning Code: 201-A7-S 

Date: April 7, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: CeCe Norwood 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus  

Description: PREREQUISITE: Completion of Tier I 

 This workshop is designed to enhance the knowledge and skills 

of workers in collaboration to facilitate permanent placement of 

children. The workshop provides information about interagency 

and interpersonal collaboration as well as the ingredients and 

stages of successful collaboration. Finally, Assessors will be 

given strategies to enhance their skills in navigating these 

stages to ensure permanence for children.  

Audience: Adoption and Foster Care Workers  

Limit:  10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 
 

 

 



66 

 

ASSESSOR TIER II, cont’d. 

GATHERING AND DOCUMENTING 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION* 

Learning Code: 201-A10-S 

Date: April 20, 2021 

Time:   9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Nikaeda Griffie 

Location:  CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus  

Description:  PREREQUISITE: Completion of Tier I 

 This workshop will examine the importance of honesty in 

disclosure of information to adoptive and foster families as well 

as the ethical and legal consequences of withholding 

information. Participants will learn why resource families and 

children need information as well as what information they 

need. Participants will learn creative, effective strategies of 

family search and engagement to gather complete information. 

Some guidelines regarding documentation of collected 

information will be shared. Participants will also learn how and 

when to share information effectively with resource parents. 

Finally, techniques to help resource parents communicate 

information in a helpful way to their children will be presented.  

Audience: Adoption and Foster Care Workers  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

OPENNESS IN ADOPTION*  

Learning Code: 201-A9A-S 

Dates: May 11 & 12, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (12 hrs.) 

Trainer: Angela Irby 

Location:  CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus  

Description:  PREREQUISITE: Completion of Tier I 

 This two-day workshop will examine the continuum of 

openness and the various styles of adoption occurring along 

that continuum. The historical perspective of openness will be 

presented as well as reasons supporting openness within current 

adoption practice. Trainees will learn about the advantages and 

liabilities of openness and will learn strategies to maximize the 

advantages while minimizing the liabilities. Participants will 

also learn techniques to open adoptions that finalized as closed 

adoptions. Finally, techniques to manage conflict within open 

adoption relationships will be presented.  

Audience: Adoption and Foster Care Workers  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 



67 

 

POST TIER II TRAINING 

ASSESSOR REFRESHER* 

Learning Code: 201-A11A-S 

Dates: April 8 & 9, 2021 

Time:   9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (12 hrs.) 

Trainer: Val Larkin 

Location:  CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus  

Description:  PREREQUISITE: Completion of Tier I & Tier II 

 This 12-hour refresher course is designed for those assessors 

who have not maintained their assessor status, per OAC rule 

5101:2-48-06. The Assessor Refresher will:  

• Update "rusty" assessors on changes in practice and 

policies. 

• Reinforce learning that occurred during the Assessor (Tier 

1 and Tier 2) series.  

• Incorporate evidence-based practice. 

Audience: Adoption and Foster Care Workers  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

HOME STUDY ASSESSMENT STRATEGIES WHEN 

WORKING WITH INFERTILE FAMILIES* 

Learning Code: 201-98 

Date: April 9, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Susan Darden-Kautz  

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: PREREQUISITE:  Completion of Tier I & Tier II 

 This workshop will sensitize assessors (foster care and 

adoption) to the emotional and social impact infertility issues 

have on prospective foster/adoptive families. They will learn 

specific skills to enhance the quality of the family assessment 

and determination of readiness to become a resource family. 

Audience: Adoption and Foster Care Workers  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 



68 

 

POST TIER II TRAINING, cont’d.  

PRESERVICE OVERVIEW FOR ASSESSORS* 

Learning Code: 201-89-S 

Date: May 4, 2021 

Time:   9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Ann Bagley 

Location:  CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus  

Description:  PREREQUISITE: Completion of Tier I & Tier II 

 This one-day overview of Preservice training is designed for 

caseworkers that assess or support foster, kinship, and adoptive 

families.  The workshop will describe the framework of 

Preservice training including the overarching learning 

objectives and provide a summary of the trauma-informed 

concepts addressed. Finally, assessors will be introduced to a 

tool they can use to help newly licensed caregivers apply what 

they learned in Preservice training.  

Audience: Adoption and Foster Care Workers  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



69 

 

POST TIER II TRAINING, cont’d.  

BUILDING TRAUMA-COMPETENT CAREGIVER  

(PART 1)* 

Learning Code: 318-52 

Date: May 5, 2021 

Time:   9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainer: Ann Bagley 

Location:  CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus  

Description:  PREREQUISITE: Completion of Tier I & Tier II 

 Can you guide foster or adoptive parents in nurturing a child 

with a difficult history? When a child enters foster care 

following a history of abuse, neglect and trauma, that child will 

greatly impact the family caring for him.  Often times, the 

foster or adoptive family is broadsided by shattered 

expectations - the experience is nothing like they expected. 

They are confronted by confusing emotions and feel 

unequipped for the journey.How can you better prepare foster 

caregivers and adoptive parents?   With your help, they can 

develop their understanding of what it means to be a “trauma-

competent caregiver.” This workshop will help workers coach 

parents in exploring 7 essential skills and 6 characteristics 

essential for caregivers caring for traumatized children. 

Participants will leave this workshop with new tools and 

strategies to enhance the parenting skills of foster caregivers 

and adoptive parents raising traumatized children. 

Audience: Adoption and Foster Care Workers  

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



70 

 

COMBINED STAFF & CAREGIVER TRAINING 

ENGAGING YOUTH IN TRANSITION PLANNING* 

Learning Code: 202-36-NOS 

Date: April 16 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m. (6 hrs.) 

Trainers: Val Larkin & Dauntea Sledge 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus  

Description: Transition planning is a personal process, and young people 

must fully participate. The Fostering  Connections to Success 

and Increasing Adoption Act of 2008 includes a requirement 

that a youth-directed transition plan be developed 90 days prior 

to a youth turning 18. However, it is important that we 

recognize that transition planning begins well before this time. 

This training provides a definition of transition planning, 

examines the benefits of youth engagement, and outlines the 

transition planning process. In addition, participants will learn 

about the Foster Club's Transition Planning Toolkit - a 

document that helps transitioning adolescents develop their 

plans for the future. It is strongly recommended that 

participants attend 202-35-NOS (CW and FC 12 hr) Positive 

Youth Development: The Vital Link prior to attending this 

workshop. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff; Caregivers 

Limit: 10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



71 

 

COMBINED STAFF & CAREGIVER TRAINING, 

cont’d.  

LIFELONG CONNECTIONS: PERMANENCY FOR OLDER 

YOUTH* 

Learning Code: 210-26-NOS 

Date: June 10, 2021 

Time: 9:00 a.m. – 4:00 p.m.  (6 hrs.)  

Trainer: Val Larkin & Dauntea Sledge 

Location: CORTC, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus 

Description: When planning for permanency with adolescents, we have to 

think and use approaches differently from when planning for 

younger children. Permanency for older youth is not centered 

around the living arrangement; it is not simply providing 

independent living services; and it is not just offering adoption. 

Instead, it provides youth with the opportunity to forge lifelong 

permanent connections to people they identify as important. 

This training allows participants to experience the impact of 

permanent connections and grasp why they are important. 

Finally, participants will come to understand how adolescent 

development relates to permanency. 

Audience: Supervisors, Social Workers and other Staff; Caregivers 

Limit:  10 Participants 

RMS Code:  784  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



72 

 

BIOGRAPHIES 

 

Dawn Alsept, BA - Ms. Alsept has been in intake worker for Montgomery County JFS 

since 1998.  She is currently a Casework Investigator, providing crisis intervention and 

assessing level of risk, and working closely with law enforcement.  Dawn minored in 

Spanish in college and has done humanitarian work  in El Salvador and Mexico.  Dawn 

Alsept holds a BA in psychology from O.U. and has 15 years experience in direct child 

welfare as both an intake and afterhours crisis worker.  Dawn has been with the Ohio 

Child Welfare training program since February 2011.  

 

Ann Bagley- Ms. Bagley has worked in children services since 1975 in direct services, 

supervision, training and consulting. Her area of expertise is in adoption and foster 

care.  She has a passion for developing trauma-competent, trust based parents and for 

developing trauma-competent workers who are prepared to provide meaningful support to 

these families. Ann is an adoptive parent, a respite provider, a Licensed Social Worker and 

an Adoption Assessor. She brings passion, energy and humor to her work. 
 

Brian Bethel, PDD, LCDC- Mr. Bethel is a clinical counselor with supervisory 

endorsement, as well as a licensed chemical dependency counselor who is currently 

employed as the outpatient services supervisor for Scioto Paint Valley Mental Health 

Center.  Mr. Bethel is a member of the Association for Play Therapy (APT) and frequently 

uses play therapy techniques in his practice, and he has presented nationally on the 

therapeutic use of play with children. 

Darla Bolon, MSW, LISW- Ms. Bolon has clinical experience in behavioral health 

counseling.  She maintains a private practice where she works with anxiety, depression, 

trauma, relationship concerns, intimate partner violence, survivors of childhood 

sexual/physical/ emotional abuse, sexual assault, stalking and sexual harassment. She is a 

certified self-defense instructor with the National Women's Martial Arts Federation and 

the American Women's Self-Defense Association. 

Amanda Jo Burke, PhD – Dr. Burke works as an AOD-Problem Gambling Prevention 

Specialist at Townhall II in Kent, Ohio while simultaneously functioning as an assistant 

professor at Kent State University in the School of Health Sciences. She holds dual 

national certifications serving as a Certified Health Education Specialist and a Certified 

Therapeutic Recreation Specialist. Her research areas of interest include intimate partner 

violence, Appalachian health, community-based prevention education, and emerging 

trends related in gaming and gambling. 

Christine Cross, EdD- Ms. Cross is a former senior training officer for the Division of 

Cuyahoga County Children and Family Services. She has taught many topics on culture, 

diversity, ethics, stress, and other issues in child welfare. 

Linda Davis, PhD, LPC, LSW - Dr. Davis received her B.A. Degree in Psychology 

from the University of Akron, M.A. in Psychology from Ashland University and Pastoral 

Counseling, Ph.D., in Counselor Education and Supervision from the University of 

Akron.  Dr. Davis worked for Summit County Children Services for 30 years. Her areas 

of expertise currently include visitation, attachment theory, child development, research, 

mental health, counseling, supervision, foster care, and assessment. Dr. Davis teaches 

seminars at the Cleveland State and has taught at The University of Akron teaching 

classes on the Psychology of Learning, Child Development, Teaching and Learning 

Strategies, and Research. In the past, she has worked as a child therapist.   

 



73 

 

BIOGRAPHIES, cont’d. 

Laura Gaines - Ms Gaines is a clinical social worker who has worked with children and 

adults with special needs since 1985.   Career experiences include managing group 

homes for people with developmental disabilities; associate professor at the Nisonger 

Center, OSU a university affiliated program for developmental disabilities; family 

services coordinator at Dahlberg Learning Center, a preschool for children with special 

needs, and Therapist at Northwest Counseling Services and in private practice.  Her 

trainings focus on child development, mental health, developmental disabilities, ethics, 

and trauma informed care.   

 

Nikaeda Griffie, LSW- Ms. Griffie graduated from Case Western Reserve University 

with a double major in Sociology and Psychology in 1998 and The Mandel School of 

Applied Social Sciences as a Master of Social Science Administration in 1999.  She has 

spent the majority of her career in child welfare at Summit County Children Services 

where she has most recently been employed since January 2002 in the area of Adoption 

and Permanency Planning.  Ms. Griffie currently supervises staff responsible for Foster 

Home Recruitment and Assessments as well as Adoption/Permanency Support services 

including Post Adoption Special Services Subsidy, Youth Centered Permanency Round 

Tables, Family Search  & Engagement and Wendy's Wonderful Kids.  Ms. Griffie is a 

former foster parent for older youth and adoptive parent. 

Melanie Hale, MPA - Ms. Hale has over 17 years of experience working in child 

welfare. She has experience in all aspects of children services from completing 

assessments, to ongoing case planning and substitute care. She has knowledge regarding 

CAPMIS tools, SACWIS, engaging families, supervisory duties and responsibilities, 

agency procedures, standards of best practice, community relations, employee education 

and retention, and general program management. 

Angela Irby, LSW – Ms. Irby has over 30 years of experience in child welfare, including 

28 years in a public children services agency.  She has experience involving 

organizational, leadership, and communication and interpersonal skills. She is the Home 

Assessment and Foster Care Support Manager at Summit County Children Services. She 

has a Bachelor of Arts in Social Services from Mount Union University (1984) and a 

Master of Public Administration from the University of Akron (2000). Angela is a 

Licensed Social Worker. 

Theresa Johnson – Ms. Johnson has worked at South Central Ohio Job and Family 

Services as a supervisor for Children Services since July 1990 and has ongoing 

experience.  In her role, she manages intake reports for Adult Protective Services. She has 

been an Adult Protection Worker for Hocking County. Theresa received a Master's in 

Social Work in 2001 and a Bachelor of Arts in Social Work in 1990 from Ohio University.  

She has been a part-time instructor at the Ohio University-Lancaster branch since 

September 2001 teaching Social Work courses. 

Ruby Johnston – Ms. Johnston has a BSW in Social Work and is currently completing 

her Doctorate in the area of child development.  Ms. Johnston has been a trainer and 

consultant in both the United States and Canada.  She has a particular expertise in the 

management of child welfare systems.  She is an adoptive parent and a former foster 

parent. 

 

 



74 

 

BIOGRAPHIES, cont’d. 

Linda Julian BA, JD, MEd, MA - Ms. Julian received her Bachelor Degree in 

Psychology from Cleveland State University in 1987, a Doctor of Law Degree from the 

Cleveland Marshall College of Law in 1991 and Master degree in Sociology and Adult 

Learning and Development from Cleveland State University in 2014. Ms. Julian has 

worked as an attorney in the area of child welfare and juvenile delinquency, including 

serving as a defense attorney, a prosecutor representing Cuyahoga County Department of 

Children and Family Services and a Guardian ad Litem. She was also a specialized foster 

caregiver from 1990 to 1997. Ms. Julian is a founder of the Alternatives for Youth 

program in Cleveland, Ohio and acted as the executive director of this organization from 

2002 to 2008. 

Tanisha Knighton - Ms. Knighton worked as a Social Worker with the Cuyahoga 

County Department of Children and Family Services from 1998 until 2013. From 2013 to 

2015, she served as Missing Persons Liaison for the Cuyahoga County Sheriff's 

Department. In this role she served as liaison between law enforcement, social service 

organizations, and the public to ensure missing citizens of Cuyahoga County safely 

return. Tanisha has provided trainings on working with sexual offenders, working with 

victims of sexual abuse, missing persons, and human trafficking for a variety of agency's 

including OHATSA, OACCA, Applewood Centers, The Northeast Ohio Mentor 

Network, Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc., and the Renee Jones Empowerment Center. 

She obtained her Bachelor of Arts in Sociology from Baldwin-Wallace College in 1998, 

Master of Criminal Justice in Forensic Psychology from Tiffin University in 2002, and 

Doctor of Philosophy in Clinical Psychology from Walden University in 2014. 

Val Larkin, LSW- Ms. Larkin has over 30 years of direct child welfare experience 

serving in multiple capacities at Hamilton County Job and Family Services. She was 

supervisor of Hamilton County’s Foster Care Homefinding Unit, Adoption Unit and 

Recruitment Unit for many years. 

Ken Lawson - Mr. Lawson is a law enforcement officer with experience as a Sexual 

Assault Unit detective, where he led sexual assault and kidnapping investigations.  

Raymond Lloyd, Jr., BA, LSW- Mr. Lloyd has been a trainer for over 20 years with a 

background in public human services for 28 years.  He worked at Clark County 

Children’s Home where he worked with children who had troubled backgrounds, 

learning problems, as well as problems with the law.   

CeCe Norwood - Ms. Norwood has a Master of Arts in Rehabilitation Counseling and a 

Bachelor of Science in Criminal Justice from the University of Cincinnati. CeCe has 

facilitated a variety of culture and diversity trainings, founded and operated a case 

management business for 14 years, and is a member of the Ohio LGBTQ Task Force. She 

has been an Adjunct Instructor at Southern Ohio Technical and Community College and 

Cincinnati State Technical and Community College in sociology. She is the author of the 

book: There IS Happiness After Incest and Child Sexual Abuse.  She is the founder of 

Nirvana Now, an organization which facilitates survivor support groups and a founding 

member of the Sexual Abuse Prevention Awareness Treatment Healing Coalition of 

Northwest Ohio.  She is an active Guardian ad Litem and adoptive mother. 

 

 

 



75 

 

BIOGRAPHIES, cont’d. 

Johanna Pearce, LSW - Ms. Pearce received her Bachelor of Science in Social Work 

from the Ohio State University in 1988 and is a Licensed Social Worker.  Johanna is the 

Child and Youth Permanency Manager for Fairfield County Children Services Board.   

She has been employed with Fairfield County CSB since 1988 as a caseworker, Assessor, 

and supervisor in the area of foster care and adoptions. 

Anthony President, BA- Mr. President develops and conducts workshops on child abuse 

and neglect issues for the Visiting Nurse Association of Cleveland, Ohio.  He also has his 

own consulting firm, Presidential Consultants. 

Pam Reid - Ms. Reid is a Licensed Independent Social Worker.  She received her 

Master's Degree in Social Services Administration from Case Western Reserve 

University. In practice for more than 40 years, she spent 24 years as a line worker and 

supervisor at Summit County Children Services from where she retired in November 

2010.  She has been an adjunct professor at the University of Akron for 20 years where 

she teaches in the Social Work Department.  She has also taught UPP curriculum.  She is 

a Guardian Ad Litem for the Summit County Domestic Relations Court.   Ms. Reid is 

also an approved trainer for the Ohio Child Welfare Training Program specializing in the 

areas of Ethics, Poverty, Assessing Dirty Homes and Working with G/L/B/T Persons. 

Christine Rosebrough-Zody, JD - Ms. Rosebrough-Zody has been training both 

nationally and statewide since 2005. Presentations range from visitation, social media 

law, CAPTA problems, adult protective services, education, financial/taxation issues, 

issues revolving around abuse/neglect adjudication and disposition and outer space law. 

She has trained for the Supreme Court, Institute of Human Services, and private 

organizations. She holds her Juris Doctorate as well as degrees in chemistry, 

business/organizational communication, industrial/organizational psychology, and 

women's studies. Currently, she is practicing federal taxation and cyberlaw.   

Stacy Simera - Ms. Simera is a master’s level independently licensed social worker with 

supervisory designation (LISW-S). Stacy provides therapy to children, adolescents, and 

adults who are facing depression, anxiety, post-traumatic stress, relationship issues, and 

life event adjustments and has provided counseling to children in foster care. Stacy also 

teaches at the college level, facilitates a mood management group for a multiple sclerosis 

clinic, serves as Chair of the Sleep committee for the Ohio Adolescent Health 

Partnership, serves as Communications Director for the national non-profit Start School 

Later, and serves on the Board of Directors for the Ohio chapter of the National 

Association of Social Workers. 

Susan Tucker, LSW - Ms. Tucker is a Licensed Social Worker. She has provided 

professional training to social workers, counselors, foster parents and attorneys, and has 

also provided individual, marital and family counseling with adults and children. Susan 

has developed a variety of community education initiatives in parenting, abuse prevention, 

life skills training and in-home parent support programs. She has also done extensive 

research in the area of bullying and peer harassment and has developed an effective 

bullying prevention program which is in use in a number of school districts across Ohio.  

 

 

 



76 

 

BIOGRAPHIES, cont’d. 

 Tannis Vaughn, Certified Paramedic — Mr. Vaughn is an Infectious disease 

coordinator on 1-Unit with the Columbus Division of Fire.  Mr. Vaughn is a retired EMS 

and fire instructor with the Columbus Division of Fire Training Academy.  He is also an 

instructor for the American Red Cross, American Heart Association, and Eastland 

Vocational Center. 
 

Warne Edwards — Mr. Edwards has over 17 years of  working in the Job and Family 

Service.  Warne attended University of Akron where he received his Master's degree in 

Social Work (MSW), Supervising Licensed Independent Social Worker (LISW-S) also 

having his Bachelor of Arts from Hiram College.  He is a designer of successful levy 

campaign. Proven professional in he field of family services brings vision driven 

leadership, exemplary communication skills and customer focused service.  

David Zidar, LISW-S- Mr. Zidar is an independent trainer and therapist, has been 

working in child welfare since 1982 in a variety of capacities, including as a front line 

child and youth care professional, an administrator, trainer and therapist. He is the 1992 

recipient of the Timothy E. Kuster Memorial Award for Excellence in Child Care 

recognizing him as one of Ohio’s top front line child and youth care professionals.  Dave 

Zidar has a Bachelor of Social Work degree from Capital University, an MSSA from Case 

Western Reserve University and a certification in Juvenile Sex Offender Treatment from 

the University of Louisville.  He is the recipient of the 2009 “Linda Pope Award” as the 

OCWTP Trainer.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



77 

 

COMMENTS TO VICKY RHOADS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Please mail, fax, or e-mail this page to Vicky Rhoads,  

Director of the Central Ohio Regional Training Center. 

 

FAX NUMBER:  614-278-5992 

ADDRESS:  FRANKLIN COUNTY CHILDREN SERVICES 

   855 WEST MOUND STREET 

   COLUMBUS, OHIO 43223 

E-MAIL ADDRESS: lvrhoads@fccs.us 

 

Other workshops that I would like the CORTC to offer:  

_____________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Trainers and their topics I would like the CORTC to bring to the region:  

_____________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Additional comments: 

_____________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

mailto:lvrhoads@fccs.us


78 

 

INDEX 

 

A 

Achieving Permanency through Interagency Collaboration* ................................................... 65 

Addressing Reoccurring Mental Health Issues in Families* .................................................... 51 

Adoption Assistance* .............................................................................................................. 63 

A Fresh Look at Culture & Diversity: Not Your Grandmother’s Culture* .............................. 34 

An Overview of Amish Culture for Child Welfare Professionals* .......................................... 35 

Approved Provider Status .......................................................................................................... 5 

Assessor Refresher* ................................................................................................................. 67 

Assessor Training ............................................................................................................... 60-61 

 

B 

Biographies ......................................................................................................................... 72-76 

Building Trauma-Competent Caregivers (Part 1)* .................................................................. 69 

Burnout Prevention for Caseworkers* ..................................................................................... 45 

 

C 

CAPMIS: Assessing Safety* ................................................................................................... 41 

CAPMIS: Safety Planning* ..................................................................................................... 37 

CAPMIS: Strength & Needs Risk Assessment* ...................................................................... 45 

Caseworker Core Modules & Descriptions ......................................................................... 23-26 

Caseworker Core Module Training Dates ................................................................................ 22 

Certificates ................................................................................................................................. 6 

Child & Animal Abuse* .......................................................................................................... 40 

Child Welfare: Through the Eyes of a Child* .......................................................................... 48 

Comments to Vicky Rhoads .................................................................................................... 77 

Computer Trainings ................................................................................................................. 52 

Communicating in a Crisis* ..................................................................................................... 59 

Communication in the Presence of Differnce .......................................................................... 20 

CORTC County Contacts ........................................................................................................ 81 

CORTC Staff Registration Form ............................................................................................. 10 

Cultural Competence ................................................................................................................. 7 

Culture Mandate 2021 ............................................................................................................. 19 

 

D 

Directions to the Central Ohio Regional Training Center ........................................................ 11 

Distance Learning ............................................................................................................... 53-55 

Diversity Competence in Permanency Planning* .................................................................... 65 

Domestic Violence Fundamentals &  the Effects on Adult & Child Victims*......................... 29 

Double Jeopardy: The Complexity of Dual Diagnosis* ........................................................... 44 

Down Syndrome 101: Everything You Need to Know* .......................................................... 45 

 

E 

 

Engaging Youth in Transition* ................................................................................................ 70 

Ethics of “The Office”: Lessons Learned from the Employees of Dunder Mifflin* ................ 31 

Everyday Ethics for Social Workers* ...................................................................................... 32 

 

F 

Facebooking, Googling, & Tweeting: Cyber-Ethics for Social Workers* ............................... 32 

Family and Child Assessment* ................................................................................................ 64 

Family Case Planning* ............................................................................................................ 49 

Family Search and Engagement:  An Online Overview* ......................................................... 53 

 



79 

 

G 

Gathering and Documenting Background Information* .......................................................... 66 

H 

Hate Bangin’: Understanding Hate Groups & Gangs in Ohio* ................................................ 47 

Home Study Assessment Strategies When Working with Infertile Families*.......................... 67 

Human Trafficking:  An Online Overview for Child Welfare Professionals* ......................... 54 

Human Trafficking:  Modern Day Slavery* ............................................................................ 41 

 

I 

Important Update ....................................................................................................................... 4 

Increasing Resilience: Learn, Model, & Teach Resilience Skills* ........................................... 36 

Indian Child Welfare Act (ICWA) of 1978 .............................................................................. 54 

InterviewingVictims of Human Trafficking* ........................................................................... 42 

Intimate Partner Violence: How to Assess When Children are at Risk* .................................. 38 

Introduction to E-Track ........................................................................................................... 15 

Introduction to the Ohio Child Welfare Training Program ........................................................ 5 

 

J 

 

K 

 

L 

Lifelong Connections: Permanency for Older Youth* ............................................................. 71 

 

M 

 

N 

 

O 

OCWTP Vision, Mission, and Guiding Principles ................................................................... 82 

One-on-One Support Available ............................................................................................... 52 

Openness in Adoption* ............................................................................................................ 66 

Overview of Gambling Addiction: Impact on Adolescents & Families* ................................. 39 

Overview of Sexual Abuse* .................................................................................................... 42 

 

P 

Personal Safety: Saving Your Neck ......................................................................................... 28 

Placement Strategies* .............................................................................................................. 63 

Post-Finalization Adoption Services* ...................................................................................... 64 

Pre-Finalization Adoption Services* ....................................................................................... 62 

Preservice Overview for Assessors* ........................................................................................ 68 

 

Q 

 

R 

Recommendations to Maximize Your Training Benefits ........................................................... 8 

Red Cross First Aid and Adult and Pediatric CPR with AED .................................................. 20 

Red Cross First Aid and Adult and Pediatric CPR with AED Refresher ................................. 21 

Required Training for FCCS Staff ...................................................................................... 12-13 

Road Construction Alert ............................................................................................................ 8 

 

S 

Safe & Together Core Online Trainings .................................................................................. 30 

Saying It Right In a Performance Evaluation ........................................................................... 58 

Secondary Trauma for Administrators & Organization Transformation* ................................ 55 



80 

 

Secondary Trauma for Child Welfare Workers* ...................................................................... 55 

Self-Care for Foster Parents: Preventing Secondary Trauma* ................................................. 55 

Services for Birth Parents* ...................................................................................................... 62 

Sharepoint Registration Process ............................................................................................... 14 

Supevising Through a Kinship Lense* .................................................................................... 59 

Supervision to De-Escalate the Angry Person*........................................................................ 58 

Supervisory Core Training Dates ............................................................................................. 57 

Supervisor Ethics* ................................................................................................................... 33 

Surviving a Case Plan Attack: A Legal View* ........................................................................ 50 

 

T 

Table of Contents .................................................................................................................... 1-3 

The Broken Bond: An Overview of Attachment Issues * ........................................................ 46 

The Hidden Self: Exploring Impicit Bias in Child Welfare* ................................................... 34 

Trainees from Outside the Child Welfare System ...................................................................... 7 

Training Cancellation ................................................................................................................ 8 

Training Registration and Confirmation .................................................................................... 9 

Training Requirements .............................................................................................................. 6 

Trauma Informed Approaches* ............................................................................................... 55 

 

U 

Using Positive Psychology & Clinical Resilience, Wellness, & Happines in the Prevention & 

Management of Mental Health Disorders* .............................................................................. 43 

 

V 

 

W 

Weather Policy .......................................................................................................................... 8 

Working Safe, Working Smart: Field Safety* ......................................................................... 28 

Working Safe, Working Smart: Office Safety* ....................................................................... 27 

Working with Individuals with Disabilities: Going Out on a Limb* ....................................... 49 

Working with Prosecutors, Defense Attorneys, & GALs* ....................................................... 39 

 

 

X 

 

Y 

Your Needs Assessment Data at Work ...................................................................................... 7 

 

Z 

 

 

 

 



81 

 

THE CENTRAL OHIO REGIONAL TRAINING CENTER 

serves the following county agencies: 
 

CRAWFORD COUNTY JFS 

Ms. Cassandra Holtzman, Director 

224 Norton Way 

Bucyrus, Ohio 44820 

(419) 562-0015 

 

DELAWARE COUNTY DJFS 

Ms. Sandra Honigford, Director 

140 N. Sandusky 

Delaware, Ohio 43015 

(740) 833-2300 

FAIRFIELD COUNTY DJFS 

Mr. Michael Orlando, Director 

239 W. Main Street   

Lancaster, Ohio 43130 

(740) 652-7708 

FAYETTE COUNTY DJFS 

Ms. Faye Williamson 

Executive Director 

133 S. Main Street 

Washington CH, Ohio 43160 

(740) 335-0350 

 

FRANKLIN COUNTY CSB 

Mr. Charles M. Spinning  

Executive Director 

855 West Mound Street 

Columbus, Ohio 43223 

(614) 275-2650 

 

 

KNOX COUNTY DJFS 

Mr. Matthew Kurtz, Director 

117 E. High Street, Third Fl. 

Mt. Vernon, Ohio 43050 

(740) 397-7177 

 

LICKING COUNTY DJFS 

Mr. John D. Fisher, Director 

74 S. Second St. 

P. O. Box 5030 

Newark, Ohio 43058 

(740) 670-8795 

 

MADISONCOUNTY DJFS 

Ms. Lori Dodge-Dorey, Director 

200 Midway Street 

London, Ohio 43140 

(740) 852-4770 

MARION COUNTY CSB 

Ms. Jacqueline Ringer, Exec. Director 

1680 Marion-Waldo Road 

Marion, Ohio 43302 

(740) 386-0421 

 

MORROW COUNTY DJFS 

Mr. Don Wake, Director 

619 W. Marion Road 

Mt. Gilead, Ohio43338 

(419) 947-9111 

PICKAWAY COUNTY DJFS 

Ms. Joy Ewing, Director 

110 Island Road, Box 439 

Circleville, Ohio 43113 

(740) 474-3105, ext. 429 

 

RICHLAND COUNTY CSB 

Ms. Patricia Harrelson 

Executive Director 

731 Scholl Road 

Mansfield, Ohio 44907 

(419) 774-1325 

UNION COUNTY DJFS 

Ms. Sue Ware, Director  

940 London Ave., Suite 1800 

Marysville, Ohio 43040 

 (937) 644-1010, ext. 2235 

 

 

 

 
CENTRAL OHIO REGIONAL TRAINING CENTER 

FRANKLIN COUNTY CHILDREN SERVICES 

855 WEST MOUND STREET 

COLUMBUS, OHIO 43223 

  



82 

 

 

VISION STATEMENT 

Highly skilled staff and caregivers who achieve safety, permanency, and well-being for all Ohio 

children. 

MISSION STATEMENT 

Promote best child welfare practice through comprehensive skill development, strategic 
partnerships, and effective advocacy. 

GUIDING PRINCIPLES 

Collaboration 

Diversity 

Innovation 
Evidence-informed 

Quality 

Responsive 

 
The OCWTP is a cooperative effort of the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services 

(ODJFS), the Public Children Services Association of Ohio (PCSAO), the Institute for 

Human Services (IHS), and the eight Regional Training Centers (RTCs).  Funding for the 

program is provided by the ODJFS.  Training is provided locally through the RTCs located 

in the following counties: 

ATHENS (Southeast) 

GUERNSEY (East Central) 

CUYAHOGA (North Central) 
HAMILTON (Southwest) 

FRANKLIN (Central) 

LUCAS (Northwest) 
GREENE (Western) 

SUMMIT (Northeast) 

 

 

 
 

The Professional Development Department and the Central Ohio Regional Training 

Center (CORTC) are staffed by: 

 

Vicky Rhoads, MS, LSW, Director 

Lydia Miller, Administrative Assistant 

Shawney Johnson, MSA, Coordinator 

Shelley Weaver, MM/PA, Coordinator 

Sonja Burston, Adoption Training Liaison 

Marsha Edwards, Secretary 

 
The CORTC is here to provide workshops that meet your identified training needs,  

either regionally or at your agency. To speak with someone at the CORTC regarding training, 
call (614) 278-5906. Office hours are Monday through Friday, 8:00 A.M. – 5:00 P.M. The CORTC  

is located at Franklin County Children Services, 855 West Mound Street, Columbus, Ohio 43223.   


